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Executive Director

Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission
1300 South Evergreen Park Drive SW

Olympia, WA 98504-7250

RE: Bethel School District’s Second Supplemental Comments to Proposed
Rate Increase and Tariff Revisions Docket # UW-091466 Rainier View
Water Company, Inc.

Dear Director Danner:

This firm represents the Bethel School District ("Bethel” or the “District”) with
respect to the above proposal, and hereby submits this letter and attachments
as formal supplemental comments regarding the above-referenced rate
increase and tariff revisions proposed by the Rainier View Water Company,
Inc. (“Rainier View”). Bethel remains opposed to the revised rate increase and
tariff revisions. Based on the following reasons, Bethel requests this
Commission deny or suspend the proposed tariff revision, and set this matter
for public hearing:

1. Bethel is disproportionately impacted by the rate increases in a manner
that is unfair, unjust, and unreasonable;

2. The shouldering of the rate increase by a public school district is not in
the public interest;

3. Rainier View did not provide adequate or required notice of the
proposed tariff revision and rate increase; and

4, A public hearing is required to resolve the disputed issues presented in
Rainier View's proposal.
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BACKGROUND FACTS

On September 15, 2009, Rainier View filed proposed rate increases and tariff
revisions with the UTC. With approximately 17,000 customers, Rainier View is
the largest privately owned for-profit water service company in the state.
Rainier View stated that the increase is prompted by increases in wages,
medical benefits, and products used to provide services." In its submittal,
Rainier View noted that its "proposal would increase all rates by 3.4%."
Pursuant to the requirements of chapter 480-110 WAC, on September 14,
2009, Rainier View transmitted a Customer Notice to its customers advising
that Rainier View filed a plan to restructure and increase its rates with the UTC
and, specifically, that:

The overall effect will produce an additional $164.487
in annual revenue for the Company or an increase of
3.40% compared to 2008 revenues.

Customer Notice at 1 (Sept. 14, 2009) (emphasis added), attached under
Exhibit A. This Commission found that Rainier View did not met its burden to
support justifying the increase, and suspended the tariff filing. Complaint and
Order Suspending Tariff Revisions at 1 (Oct. 15, 2009).

On February 8, 2010, the District submitted written comments, noting the
significant and disparate impact the proposed tariff revisions would have on
the District. The Bethel School District operates on approximately 202 square
miles of property in southeast Pierce County. The population served by the
District has grown in the past decade, and Bethel's student population has
expanded by nearly 5,000 students in the past 10 years alone. Bethel is now
the 13th largest district in the state with an enroliment of about 17,500.°
Rainer View serves and provides the water supply to a majority of the District.

On May 3, 2010, without any notice to the District, Rainier View filed a new
and revised tariff proposal. That same date, Rainier View submitted a request
for exemption from the notice requirements under WAC 480-110-425.* In that
letter, Rainier View stated that:

! See UTC Staff Memorandum, Docket No. UW-091466 at 1 (May 13, 2010).

? Letter from Richard Finnigan to David Danner {Sept. 15, 2009).

3 Bethel has 17 elementary schools {K-6), five junicr high schools (7-9), three comprehensive
senior high schools (10-12), an alternative junior high/high schocl (8-12), a transportation
center, and an online academy.

4 | etter from Richard Finnigan to David Danner (May 3, 2010), attached under Exhibit B.
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Rainier View has committed to providing advance
notice [and] . . . Rainier View will communicate with
the commercial class of customers and the flat rated
residential customers so that they are aware in
advance before they are billed at the higher rates.

id. at 1-2.

This matter was originally set on this Commission’s May 13, 2010 Open
Meeting Agenda. The UTC Staff Memorandum of the same date
recommended approval of the May 3 revised tariff proposal. Of note, in
contrast to the $164.487 in annual revenue and 3.40% rate increase originally
sought by Rainier View, and noticed to its over 17,000 customers, UTC staff
concluded that the May 3 tariff revisions provides for a “revised revenue
requirement of $363.611 (8.1%) in additional revenue and revised rates.” UTC
Staff Memorandum, Docket No. UW-081466 at 1 (May 13, 2010).

On May 13, 2010, this Commission set over and continued this matter untif the
May 27, 2010 Open Meeting Agenda. During this interim period, Bethel has
been diligently worked to analyze the impact to the District and communicate
with staff and Rainier View in the hopes of ultimately reaching agreement as to
a fair, just, and reasonable tariff revision. Given the data discrepancies and
issues regarding past charges and calculations, discussed below, and the
expedited and processing, on less than statutory notice, this opportunity never
occurred.” It is on this basis that Bethel requested the item be continued from
the May 27, 2010 Open Meeting Agenda.

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY

The UTC was created to ensure that utility customers, including water
customers, are not subject to the monopolistic elements of private water
systems, upon which its customers necessarily rely. To this end, the UTC's
purpose is to regulate water utilities in the public interest, RCW 80.01.040(3),
and to protect consumers by ensuring that utility services are fairly priced,
available, reliable and safe.

® Letter from Joseph A. Rehberger to David Danner (May 21, 2010).
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A. Rainier View’s Proposed Tariff Revisions are not Fair, Just, and
Reasonable

As the regulated utility, Rainier View bears the burden of demonstrating its
proposed rate increase is fair, just, and reasonable. RCW 80.04.130(4); see
also US West Commc'ns, Inc. v Washington Util. & Transp. Comm’n, 134
Whn.2d 74, 84-85, 949 P.2d 1337 (1998).° As the regulations further provide:

Public service companies bear the burden of proof in
general rate proceedings that propose changes that
would increase any rate, charge, rental, or toll, as
provided in RCW 80.04.130 or 81.04.130. The
burden of proof includes the burden of going forward
with evidence and the burden of persuasion

WAC 480-07-540. Based on the following, Rainier View has not met this
burden.

1. Rate increase disparately impacts and disadvantages the Bethel
School District.

The District is disparately impacted by Rainier View's proposed tariff revision.
The record does not show that Rainier View meaningfully considered the
District's February 8, 2010 concerns and comments, or provided an analysis of
the significant impact on the District. The May 13 Staff Memo concludes that
‘average” bills for residential customers will decrease by 2.4% and the
“average” bill for commercial customers will increase by 52.1%. May 13 UTC
Staff Memo at 9.” Based on these averages, the claimed “average” residential
bill will decrease by approximately $3.00 a month, and the “average”
commercial bill will increase by only approximately $24.00 a month. Rainier
View relies on this analysis in purporting to show this Commission that its
proposed revisions are fair, just, and reasonable. However, in relying on this
analysis, Rainier View did not take into account the significant and disparate
impact to the District. In stark contrast to the above “averages,” UTC staff's
most recent data and analysis, provided to the District last week, shows that

® See also RCW 80.28.010(1), .270; WAC 480-80-105(3).

" The Staff Memo bases its estimation of the “average” commercial increase based on the
purported average monthly commeicial usage of 3,544 cubic feet and based on a 5/8-inch
meter charge and associated pricing. See May 13 UTC Staff Memo at 8-9. All of the meters
operated by the District are greater than 5/8", ranging in size from 1% ” to 6",
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Rainier View proposes to increase the District's water usage rates by greater
than 116%.°

In addition to the requirement that all charges be fair, just, and reasonable,
RCW 80.28.090 provides:

No . . . water company shall . . . subject any particular
person, corporation or locality . . . to any undue or
unreasonable prejudice or disadvantage in any
respect whatsoever.

(Emphasis added); see also RCW 80.28.100. Rainier View's current proposed
tariff revision unnecessarily and unreasonably prejudices the District and
subjects it to significant disadvantages vis-a-vis other water users.’ As a
large, if not the largest, water user served by Rainier View, the District is
impacted by Rainier View's desired rate change by a magnitude unlike any
other. Comparing the rate increase Rainier View seeks to impose on the
District compared to the average residential and commercial users exemplifies
the extreme disparate impact.

2. Rates must be “sufficient” and “fair, just, and reasonable.”

The District recognizes that Rainier View is entitled to a reasonable rate of
return, and that UTC regulations provide that the tariff shouid provide for
“sufficient” charges. RCW 80.28.010. First, it is interesting to note in this case
that in its original and only Customer Notice, Rainier View advised its 17,000
customers that it was seeking $164.487 in additional revenue, an increase of
3.4%. The proposal now before the Commission seeks approval of a rate
structure providing for $363.611, or nearly $200,000 more in additional annual

® See Exhibit C. The UTC provided analysis to the District at the May 13 hearing showing an
estimated increase of 139.5% (based on 2008 data), see Exhibit D, and on May 18 (based on
2008 data) showing an estimated increase of 125.5%, see Exhibit E. The District’s actual
budgetary increase will be more significant than is apparent based on the 2008 data as the
District brought two entire new school campuses, Nelson Eiementary and Liberty Junior High
on line in 2009. The District asserts that testimony at the public hearing will further make clear
the financial, practical, and budgetary impact to the District.

° Rainier View asserts that, based on Bethel's 353 equivalent residential units (ERUs), that
Bethel's “average” monthly bill per EUR under the new rate design will be only $19.38. See
Letter from Richard Finnigan to David Danner at 2 (May 21, 2010). This oversimplifies the
District’s actual charges. Rainier View basis this calculation on the UTC's May 18 monthly
crossover summary. However, it does not include the District's fire flow and other charges,
which are as high as $522 per month Graham Kapowsin High Schoal, including $853.98 per
month for Bethel's Shining Mountain complex.
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revenue than it advised its customers it was seeking. A reduced (and phased-
in) rate increase that provides less of an immediate, disparate, and crippling
effect on the District could certainly be crafted by Rainier View, in a manner
that is consistent with its original request for an additional $164,487 in annual
revenue. Based on the record, a tariff revision structured to decrease this
impact would continue to provide Rainier View with sufficient charges and rate
of return.

Second, the statutory and regulatory requirements that all charges be “just,
fair, reasonable, and sufficient” are not components to be considered in
isolation. Rainier View appears to be taking the position that so long as it can
show it is entitled to additional revenue, then as a matter of fact and law the
proposed “sufficient” charges that allow for that additional revenue are
necessarily, by correlation, “just, fair, [and] reasonable.” In other words, the
end justifies any means. This is not the standard. Rather, Rainier View has
the affirmative burden of not only showing that the charges are “sufficient” to
generate a reasonable return, but also has the burden of showing that the
rates and structure used to achieve that return are “just, fair, [and]
reasonable.” See RCW 80.04.130(4); see also US West Commc'ns, Inc., 134
Wn.2d at 84-85. Here, Rainier View seeks to increase rates based on its own
stated justification that increases in wages, medical benefits, and products
used to provide services have increased and need to be recovered.® The
majority of these types of overhead, operation and maintenance, and staff
costs are attributable to the Rainier View's service of 17,000 customers, and
over 15,000 residential customers. Despite this fact, while seeking to raise the
District's rates by 116%, Rainier View's proposed tariff revision actually
decreases the average residential charges to its customers. A true fair, just,
and reasonable rate increase would more equitably raise rates among all
users, instead of seeking to place the most significant burden on the District.

3. Municipal water rate charges provide examples of varied rafe
structures used to achieve fair, just, and reasonable rates.

A cursory review of several western Washington municipal rate structures
reveals examples of how rate structures accommeodate for public entities, such
as the District here, a more equitable share of the costs of water services.

For example, some municipalities separately categorize and charge general
commercial users and governmental users that serve the public interest. For
example, the City of Vancouver provides for a separate customer classification

% See UTC Staff Memorandum, Docket No. UW-091466 at 1 (May 13, 2010).
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for "government” water users, as distinguished from residential, commercial,
and industrial users. See Vancouver Municipal Code (VMC) 14.04.210.
Based on this differentiation, in Vancouver, the volume, or usage, charge
differs for each ciassification with the government classification charged at the
lowest rate, of $1.13/CCF. [d. This reduced rate represents a 14.4%
decreased rate as compared to industrial users, and an 11% decreased rate
compared to general commercial users. [d. Similarly, the City of Lacey
recognizes and provides that publicly owned recreation property including
“school district playfields” shall not be billed at the higher irrigation rate
charges, provided certain conditions are met. Lacey Municipal Code (LMC)
13.32.030(E).

Other municipalities, such as the City of Tacoma and the City of Everett,
provide for discounts for large volume water users. Tacoma'’s rate structure
providing a volume price break for otherwise commercial customers whose
use represents “large volume service,” based on an established consumption
history greater than 65,000 hundred cubic feet (CCF) annually. Tacoma’s
volume discount provides for a per cubic foot usage charge at rates ranging
from 7.4% to 11.3% less than the standard usage charge. See Tacoma
Municipal Code (TMC) 12.10.400. Similarly Everett also provides a
commercial volume discount, providing for a 66% reduction in per CCF
charges for usage over that 15,000 cubic feet ($1.92 per CCF for 600 to 3,000
cu. ft. and $0.65 per CCF for use over 15,000 cu. ft.). See Everett Municipal
Code (EMC) 14.16.711 (rates as of Jan. 1, 2010).

Consideration of a rate structure that takes into account the unique nature of
the school District, as well as its unique public purposes and utility, could be
implemented to create a revised rate structure that is in truly fair, just, and
reasonable as to the District, and in the public interest.

B. The Revised Tariff's Impact on the School District is Not in the
Public Interest

Public schools serve as essential public facilities,’ and increasing the
District's water usage rates by 116%, and at double the increase for the
average commercial user, is injurious to the public interest. RCW
80.01.040(3).

" The state has recognized schools as “public facilities” for such purposes as growth
management. RCW 38.70A.030(13); see also Pierce County Comprehensive Plan,; see also
WAC 365-196-550 {noting state educationa! facilities are “essential public facilities” under the
GMA).
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First, Bethel has not been immune to the local and state budget issues facing
our communities, and specifically, our local school districts. Of note, earlier
this month Bethel School Board was compelled to authorize the use of $4.2
million from the District's reserve fund to offset projected state revenue
shortfalls, prevent further budget reductions, protect student programs, and
minimize the need for a reduction in force for certified staff. Despite the hope
that this authorization would avoid teacher layoffs, the District has now had fo
issue reduction-in-force (RIF) notices to nine teachers in the District.

Second, while the District is and has been committed to sound water usage
and conservation practices, at the same time water usage is a required
component of it fulfilling its purpose. The District's water use serves a vital
public interest in meeting the education needs of the state’s students, as well
as providing a valuable community need and asset through the operation and
maintenance of playfields, sport fields, and expansive grounds that serve the
public and are a central component of school-life and community expectations.
Rainier View inexplicably dismisses this central public purpose in responding
that the District could “save considerable sums of money” if only it determined
that did not need “lush, green lawns.”’®  Rainier View's simplistic
characterization of the District's water usage practices, as only supporting
“lush, green lawns,” exemplifies the lack of careful consideration that was
given the impact to the District, and the corresponding effect on the students
and communities it serves.™

Third, the proposed immediate and drastic (116%) rate increase does not take
into account the District’s budgetary process, or permit any District planning in
this regard. Rainier View's proposal, submitted on May 3, 2010, requests
revised rates go into effect immediately, and be implemented beginning June
1. Simply put, it would be impossible for Bethel, given its strict budgetary
process, to budget for the dramatic increase proposed o its rates. The District
and community use of the Bethel fields serves a vital public interest, and a
116% rate increase would directly impede and disrupt that interest. Further,
given the budgetary deficit discussed above, any rate increase would come
directly out of the classrooms and critical educational needs. Rainier View's

'2 | etter from Richard Finnigan to David Danner {May 20, 2010).

'8 Rainier View, seemingly again failing to recognize the nature of the school district's
operations, suggests the District simply “allow[ ] its lawns to become a little less green.” Letter
from Richard Finnigan to David Danner at 2 (May 21, 2010). The school District provides and
essential community asset, one that supports school and youth sports and activities. Allowing
its athletic fields to go fallow would hamper its ability to meet community needs and result in
increased costs and usage necessary to rejuvenate the same for fall sports, which commence
in the summer months. It is not a “Street of Dreams” development.



David Danner
May 24, 2010
Page 9

proposal provides for immediate implementation, at the beginning of the
summer irrigation season, and in advance of summer and fall sports, without
any phased approach to lessen the immediate dramatic impact.

Bethel notes for the record that Rainier View serves other schools, including
the Puyallup School District (*Puyallup™). Like Bethel, the Puyallup School
District is likely to experience estimated rate increases of approximately 115%.
There is no indication in the record that Rainier View provided Puyaliup any
notice other than the initial customer notice, advising that the company was
seeking an increase of 3.4% in revenues, or that Rainier View or the UTC staff
considered the significant impact to Puyallup.

fn sum, this serious public interest concern warrants denial of Rainier View’s
proposed tariff revisions, and, if necessary, consideration of an alternative rate
design or structure that both serves the public interest and is fair, just, and
reasonable, including a reduced charge and a phased-in approach providing
for a more gradual increase.

C. Rainier View Did Not Provide Sufficient Notice of lts Proposed
Tariff Revisions

Rainier View has not provided sufficient notice of its proposed tariff revisions.
The notice and opportunity to comment have been inherently unfair and
prejudicial to the District, despite Rainier Views and the UTC staff knowledge
of the District’s strong interest in the tariff proposal. While Rainier View has
had an indefinite amount of time to draft the tariff proposal filed in September
2009, and then approximately 7 months to work with UTC staff to arrive at a
new tariff proposal, the District has been limited to less than a week to
respond to complicated and as we now know inaccurate assumptions
regarding the impact of the rates on the commercial customers. Because of
the apparent significant impact, the magnitude of the data, and the lack of
opportunity for the District to analyze the rate increase, Bethel requests this
Commission deny Rainier View’s request that this matter be allowed to
proceed on less than statutory notice. ‘

First, Rainier View has provided one formal notice to its customers that it was
proposing a general rate increase, noticing that the Company sought an
increase, “the overall effect” of which was designed to “produce an additional
$164,487 in annual revenue for the Company or an increase of 3.40%
compared to 2008 revenues.” This is the only Customer Notice the District is
aware of in the record. The proposed tariff revisions before the Commission
now provide for the “average” commercial user's usage rates to increase by
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52.1%, and provide for additional revenue to the Company of $363,611.
Simply put, the September 14, 2009 Customer Notice did not provide a fair
and accurate representation of the actual rate increase and additional revenue
sought by Rainier View.

Second, Rainier View did not timely submit its subsequent proposed tariff
revisions of May 3, 2010. UTC regulations mandate that “[tlhe commission
must receive tariff changes not less than thirty days in advance of the
requested effective date.” WAC 480-80-121. On May 3, Rainier View
submitted substantial proposed changes to its tariff charges, requesting an
effective date of June 1, 2010. It is undisputed that Rainier View did not
submit these changes 30 days in advance of the requested effective date.
Further, UTC regulations provide that “[cJustomers must receive notice thirty
days before the requested effective date when a water company proposes to .
. . increase rates . . . [or] [c]hange the terms and/or conditions of an existing
service.” WAC 480-110-425(3). Rainier View's May 3 filing sought to
substantially change the terms and conditions, including the way rates were
calculated, of Bethel's existing service. Rainier View provided no notice to
Bethel of these proposed changes. Rainier View has not complied with the
statutory notice procedures required by chapter 480-110 WAC and chapters
480-80 WAC, and has not made a compelling case as to why this case, which
affects 17,000 customers and disparately impacts the 13th largest school
district in the state, should proceed on less than the required statutory noftice.

Third, in requesting that the Commission permit the proposed tariff revisions to
go into effect on less than statutory notice, Rainier View, on that same date,
submitted a request for exemption from the notice requirements under WAC
480-110-425. In that letter, Rainier View stated that, despite the lack of formal
notice, it "has committed to providing advance notice” to its customers and,
further, that Rainier View will communicate with the commercial class of
customers and the flat rated residential customers so that they are aware in
advance before they are billed at the higher rates.”™ Rainier View now
concedes that, under the revised tariff submitted May 3, “some customers may
receive a higher increase in rates than contemplated by the company’s original
filing.” There is no evidence in the record showing Rainier View provided
required or other notice to these customers of the increase.’® Of note, notice
to customers is required to ensure customers have sufficient time, notice, and

'* | etter from Richard Finnigan to David Danner (May 3, 2010), attached under Exhibit F.
' Letter from Richard Finnigan to David Danner (May 21, 2010).
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opportunity to review the proposal, raise questions with the UTC, and provide
comments on the proposal. See WAC 480-110-425(4)(d) and (e)."

Finaily, UTC regulations provide that tariff changes may proceed on less than
statutory notice only upon an affirmative showing of “good cause,” and the
company “must include with its filing a complete explanation of the reasons
that support such treatment.” WAC 480-07-500(5) (emphasis added). Bethel
asks the Commission to consider what showing Rainier View has made in this
regard, and to balance that showing against the apparent impact of the
increase on numerous customers, including the District.

In sum, the District has not had sufficient notice, time, and opportunity to
review and comment on these revisions. Bethel has not been provided the
due process required under the UTC's own rules and regulations, and
otherwise provided by law, with respect to this proposal.

D. A Public Hearing is Required to Resolve Disputed Issues

Bethel requests this Commission deny the proposed tariff revision as Rainier
View has not met its burden. In the alternative, Bethel respectfully requests
this Commission suspend the tariff revisions and set and hold public hearings
to (a) determine whether the proposed tariff revisions and rate increases are
fair, just, reasonable, and sufficient, and (b) to resolve material questions of
fact as to the data, the additional revenue, and the unanswered questions
related to the purported impact on the District.

First, based on the above, a hearing is necessary for this Commission to
determine whether the proposed tariff revision and rate increases are not only
sufficient but are fair, just, and reasonable as to Rainier View's customers, and
in the public interest.

Second, the expedited nature of this request, and it being processed on less
than statutory notice, coupled with the magnitude of data, has led to numerous
issues related to the data and calculations relied on to support the proposed
revisions and to quantify the impact to the District. For example:

1. Since the May 13, 2010 Open Meeting, in apparent collaboration
with Rainier View, the UTC supplied the District with several analyses

*® UTC staff has preliminarily indicated that approximately 55 customers would experience
annual bill increases under the May 3, 2010 proposal from Rainier View's September 15, 2009
proposal. See May 13, 2010 UTC Staff Memo at 5.
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purporting to quantify the impact to the District. On May 18, the UTC provided
the District with a usage summary showing 5,724,100 cubic feet of water
usage, based on 2008 data, and calculating an impact to the District to be an
increase of 125.5%. The District identified several discrepancies in the
numbers and was unable to reconcile the UTC’s data with the District’s actual
billing records. In respense to the District’s inquiries, at the end of the day on
May 19, UTC staff provided the District with a revised chart, now showing
4,100,300 cubic feet of water usage, a decrease of 1.6 million cubic feet.’”

2. In the UTC’s May 19 chart, provided the District, the District
showed a total estimated usage charge of $82,105.90 under the revised tariff,
based on 2008 data. However, this estimated charge did not equate to the
total usage charge shown on the following summary page, showing
$87,650.00, based on the same quantity of usage.'®

3. There remains continuing uncertainty regarding how Rainier
View and the UTC interpret applicable charges related to compound meters at
several school sites. It is the District’s understanding that the UTC, in its May
19 analysis, combined compound meter usage and charged the meter rate for
only the larger meter. However, in reviewing its historic billing records, the
District discovered that Rainier View has not consistently applied this method.
For example, 2008 billing records show that Rainier View has not been
consistently applied. Looking at two sample schools with compound meters, it
appears that Centennial is charged a meter charge for each (compound)
meter, and Graham is charge a single meter charge for both (compound)
meters.” Neither the UTC nor Rainier View has provided the District with a
written response as to how these compound meter sites will actually be
calculated charged under the revised tariff.

4. At the May 13 Open Meeting, UTC staff provided the District with
a table analysis which helped elucidate some District calculation and formula
errors related to the materials submitted by the District on May 12, 2010.2" As
part of that Table, the UTC staff provided their own analysis of the actual

" Compare Exhibit E (table provided May 18, 2010} with Exhibit C (table provided May 19,
2010)

1% See Exhibit C {for complete workbook see attachment submitted together with letter from
Joseph A. Rehberger to David Danner dated May 21, 2010).

'® Sample 2008 billing records for Centennial and Graham Elementary, together with cover
summary pages, are attached hereto under Exhibit G.

% Compare Exhibit C (table provided May 19, 2010) with Exhibit G (actual billing records)
' A copy of this May 13, 2010 table chart is attached hereto under Exhibit D,
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impact to the District under Rainier View’s revised proposal. Based on 2009
data, the UTC estimated a 139.5% increase. Additionally, the UTC estimated
that the monthly usage charge for Graham-Kapowsin High School for the
manth of March 2009, based on 1,500 cubic feet of water usage would be
calculated to be $47.05 (under current tariff), $758.27 (under company’s 5/09
proposal), and $593.87 (under Company’s 5/10 proposal). In the more recent
May 19 summary provided the District, the UTC estimates calculated charges
for Graham-Kapowsin High School for January 2008, again based on the
same 1,500 cubic feet of water usage to be $24.30 (under current tariff),
$389.50 (under company’s 5/09 proposal), and $301.50 (under Company’s
5/10 proposal).?

5. The May 19 summary chart the UTC provided the District
continues to differ from the actual charges Rainier View charged the District in
2008. For example, the UTC chart shows January 2008 charges for
Centennial (3” meter ID 4217929 and low flow ID 4217928C), under the
current tariff structure, to be $49.80 when the actual water usage charge
Rainier View charged the District was $61.35. Similarly, the UTC chart shows
January 2008 charges for Graham Elementary (3" meter ID 31908340A and
low flow ID 31908340B), under the current tariff structure, to be $30.25 when
the actual water usage charge Rainier View charged the District was $41.80.%°

6. In reviewing the historic data, Bethel is investigating that it may
currently be being undercharged for water usage at Graham-Kapowsin High
School, and has informed Rainier View of this fact. [If this is confirmed, this
correction alone would significantly increase the District’s water usage
charges, and by correlation, the Company's revenue.

7. Based on the significant discrepancy between Rainier View’s
stated request for and notice to its customers of a desired and anticipated
revenue increase of $164,487, annually, and the UTC staff's current
conclusion that the proposed revised tariff would generate a revenue increase
of $363,611, annually, further investigation and explanation is necessary for
the record to support a conclusion that the proposed rate increase is fair, just,

22 Compare Exhibit C (table provided May 19, 2010) with Exhibit D {table provided May 13,
2010). Despite requests, the neither Rainier View nor the UTC responded to the District's
requests to clarify why these resulting calculations would differ.

“* Compare Exhibit C {table provided May 19, 2010) with Exhibit H (actual sample Rainier
View Water Company 2008 inveices for Centennial and Graham Elementary (February
2008)).
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reasonable, and sufficient. This increase in additional generated revenue is
striking.

Based on the limited time the District has been afforded to consider the
revised proposal, and the difficulty all parties have had in analyzing the current
and proposed charges to the District, and the potential impact to the District, it
is evident that significant questions remain.?* These questions and unresolved
issues alone justify setting this matter for a full public hearing so that all parties
may have a fair opportunity to discern whether the proposed revisions are fair,
just, reasonable, and sufficient. Based on the record before the Commission
today, Rainier View has not met its burden.

E. Response Regarding Communications Issues and Motion to
Continue Public Meeting

Finally, by letter of today’s date, May 24, 2010, Rainier View submitted a letter
regarding its communications with the school District. For purposes of
clarifying the record, contrary to the assertions made in Rainier View’s
counsel’s letter of May 24, 2010, Bethel emalled Rainier View, Rainier View’s
counsel, and the UTC three times, beginning Monday May 17, noting the need
to reschedule a meeting of the parties. See Exhibit | (emails of May 17, May
18, and May 18). Only after Bethel received no response from Rainier View
(and UTC staff indicated the matter would be considered on May 27) did
Bethel file its formal request to continue the Open Meeting setting. Compare
Letter of Richard Finnigan to David Danner (May 24, 2010) with Exhibit .%°

F. Record Before Commissioners

Bethel respectfully moves that the entire the UTC file under Docket No. UW-
091466 and Docket No. UW-100830,% including the documents,

* A sampling of the email correspondence between the parties subsequent to the May 13,
2010 Open Meeting demonstrate the effect the lack of regular notice had on the District's
ability to quantify the impact. See, e.g., Exhibit I.

* When Rainier View did respond, by email on May 20, 2010, it simply asked whether the
school district would “agree to reimburse Rainier View the approximately $30,000 per month it
will lose for each month this is delayed.” See Exhibit | {email from Richard Finnigan dated
May 20, 2010).

% Just today, upon its own investigation, Bethel became aware that on May 13, 2010, Rainier
View filed revised tariff pages together with a further request for adoption on less than
statutory notice under Docket No. UW-1000830. While the cover page accompanying that
filing requests the tariff revision take effect June 1, 2010, the revised tariff page contains an
effective date of June 13, 2010.
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correspondence, worksheets, and other documents in the UTC staff files, be
added to and considered by the Commissioners as part of the record in this
matter.

CONCLUSION AND REQUEST FOR RELIEF

Bethel recognizes Rainier View's right to achieve a reasconable rate of return.
However, Rainier View has not met its burden of showing that the current
proposed significant increases are fair, just, and reasonable. The Commission
should not approve a rate structure and tariff that places a significant portion of
Rainier View's desired revenue burden on the District. Rainier View's May 3
filing provides that average residential rates will decrease by 2.4% and
commercial rates will increase by 52%. Yet, Rainier View proposes an
estimated 116% increase to the District, alone.

Furthermore, given the District's strict budgetary process and associated
educational planning, the District requests that any rate increase, whether
adopted by the Commission now or after the above requested public hearing,
include a required phased rate increase that would permit rate increases of no
more than 10% per year to the District, until the final approved rate increase is
reached. Absent such a fair and modified structure, Bethel’s ability to both pay
the increased rates and meet the critical educational and community needs
that its serves would be not just burdensome, but cripple its efforts to fulfill its
public mission.

Bethel respectfully requests this Commission deny the proposed rate increase
and tariff revision. Alternatively, Bethel requests this Commission again
suspend the tariff revision and order this matter be set for hearing. Based on
the facts presented, the Company has not met its burden of showing that the
proposed rate increase is fair, just, and reasonable.

Finally, if this Commission denies the District's relief requested and permits
Rainier View's tariff revisions to move forward, the District respectfully
requests this Commission order that the effective date of the tariff revisions be
stayed pending the District's timely appeal. WAC 480-07-860; see also RCW
34.05.550(1) ("Uniess precluded by law, the agency may grant a stay, in whole
or in part, or other temporary remedy.”).



David Danner
May 24, 2010
Page 16

We look forward to presenting additional testimony and comments at the Open
Meeting, and answering any questions the Commission may have. Thank you
for your time and careful consideration of this issue.

Sincerely,
o O e

Joseph A. Rehberger

Direct Line: {(380) 786-5082

Email: jrehberger@cascadialaw.com
Office: Olympia

JR:en
Enclosures — Exhibits A through |
cc.  Jim Ward, Regulatory Analyst

Dennis Shulter, Consumer Protection Staff
Richard Finnigan, Counsel for Rainier Water View Company



Exhibits A through |

Exhibits to Bethel School District’'s Second Supplemental Comments to
Proposed Rate Increase and Tariff Revisions Docket # UW-091466 Rainier View
Water Company, Inc., submitted May 24, 2010
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September 14, 2009
IMPORTANT NOTICE

Rainier View has filed for approval from the Washington Utilities and Transportation
Commission (commission) a plan to restructure its rates and for an overall increase in its rates. If
approved, the new rates will be effective on October 16, 2009.

The filing is the second step of a two-step process to restructure the Company's rates.
The first step occurred earlier this year when the Company filed to reduce the treatment
surcharge from $3.29 to $1.81 per month. The reduction was approved by the commission and is
effective as of July 17, 2009,

This second step will remove the generator surcharge of $0.61 per month and increase
basic rates. The overall effect will produce an additional $164,487 in annual revenue for the
Company or an increase of 3.40% compared to 2008 revenues. The table set out below shows
the net effect of the decreases and increases on the average customer's monthly bill.

Average Customer Existing Monthly Bill Proposed Monthly Bill
Metered Customer $24.75 $25.78
Flat Customer $23.80 $25.81

Below is a schedule that shows how the individual rates are proposed to change:

Residential Charge Existing Rate Proposed Rate
Treatment Surcharge $3.29 $1.81*
Generator Surcharge $0.61 $0.00
Metered Base Rate

%" Meter or less $15.80 $12.20

17 Meter (35 customers) $15.80 $18.15
Monthly Usage

(-500 cubic feet per 100 N/A $0.90
cubie feet or portion thereof

Over 500-3000 cubic feet $0.85 $1.85

per 100 cubic feet or

portion thereof

Over 3000 cubic feet, per $5.00 $5.00

100 cubic feet or portion

thereof.

Flat Rate (Unmetered) $19.90 $24.00
Commercial/Schools Existing Rate Proposed Rate
Treatment Surcharge $3.29 $1.81%
Generator Surcharge $0.61 $0.00

Metered Base Rate



1” Meter or less $15.80 $18.30

1 %" Meter $15.80 $36.60
2" Meter $15.80 $97.60
3” Meter $15.80 $109.80
4” Meter $15.80 $183.00
6” Meter $15.80 $366.00
8” Meter $15.80 $978.00
Monthly Usage

0-500 cubic feet per 100 N/A $1.00
cubic feet or portion thereof

Over 500 cubic feet per 100 $0.85 $1.85

cubic feet or portion thereof

*This surcharge, even at the lower rate, expires in approximately three years.

The Company's last general rate increase occurred in 2001. In the eight years since then,
there have been increases in wages, medical benetfits, cost of chemicals used for treatment, and
most products used to provide service.

If you have any questions about the proposed filing and how it will affect you, please call
the Company at (253) 537-6634.

The commission has the authority to set rates that may vary from the company's request,
depending on the outcome of its investigation. Commission staff will make a recommendation
to the commissioners at an open meeting in Olympia, which is scheduled for 9:30 a.m. on
October 15, 2009. You will have an opportunity to comment in person at this meeting. If you
are unable to attend the open meeting, the commission has a bridge line which enables you to
participate by telephone. Call 36G-664-1234 the day before the open meeting for instructions
and to sign in. You can also comment by using the "Public Comment” feature at the
commission's web site, at utc.wa.gov, or by using the contact information below.

Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission
1300 S Evergreen Park Drive SW

Post Office Box 47250

Olympia, WA 98504-7250

E-mail: | cominents{@utc. wa.gov

Telephone: 1-888-333-WUTC (9882)

Sincerely,

Rainier View Water Co., Inc.
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Law Office of
Richard A. Finnigan

Richard A. Finnigan 2112 Black Lake Bivd., SW Kathy McCrary, Paralegal
{360) 956-7001 - Olympia, Washington 98512 (360) 753-7012
rickfinn@ocalaceeas.com Fax {360) 753“6862 kathym@ioca]access.com
May 3, 2010

VIA E-MAIL AND HAND DELIVERY

David Danner, Executive Director and Secretary
Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission
1300 8. Evergreen Park Drive SW

Olympia, WA 98504-7250

Re:

Rainier View Water Company, Inc. — Docket No. UW-091466 -
Substitute Sheets - Twelfth Revised Sheet No. 2 Canceling
Fleventh Revised Sheet No. 2; Eleventh Revised Sheet No. 21
Canceling Tenth Revised Sheet No. 21; Fourth Revised Sheet No.
21.1 Canceling Third Revised Sheet No. 21.1; Third Revised Sheet
No. 21.2 Canceling Second Revised Shect No. 21.2; Original Sheet
No. 21.3; Original Sheet No. 21.4; Original Sheet No. 21.5; Original
Sheet No. 21.6; Original Sheet No. 21.7; Ninth Revised Sheet No.
32 Canceling Eighth Revised Sheet No. 32; First Revised Sheet No.
35.1 Canceling Substitute Original Sheet No. 35.1 - DO NOT RE-
DOCKET ‘

Dear Mr. Danner;

_ Enclosed are the original and three copies of the above-referenced
substitute sheets. The purpose of this filing is to implement the rate design
agreed between Commission Staff and the Company for the above-referenced

docket.



David Danner
May 3, 2010
Page 2 of 2

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Sificgrely
/
o
RICHARD A. FINNIGAN
RAF/km
Enclosures

cc:  Bob Blackman (via e-mail)
Doug Fisher (via e-mail)
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T Sept 2009 R -
Usage in| Cuirent Monthly | Proposed Monthly | May 2010 Revised | May 2010 District | Revised vs.
2009 Data CuFt Bili ) Bill . diontily Bill Monthly Bill District
Nasth Star (2431956)
Tan 0 SS90 $f1z6n .- 388447 $175.07 ~48.5%
Feb 0 CORIRI0 $11161 $88:44 - $175.07 49.5%
Mar G 51990 $111.61 CU$sgan $175.07 49.5%
~ Apr 300 32295 0 $122.16 55524 $328.07 -71.0%
May §,100 . 56730 $220.21 514029 - $328.07 572%
SJun 21,000 $193.95 £495.86 “$38494 $868.07 . B0.35
Jul 55,300 B4BE58 .t 81,1304 o 392639 - 1 $2.169.49 -573%
Avg 86,500 | . ®saL0 t f $133761 COBLK719 0 | 5241029 51.6%
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Nov - 0 %1930 . - 511161 o $8gsd $175.07 -49.5%
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Monthly Bill Comparison - Bethel School District\

Current Monthly]  Proposed vs Sept, 2009 Proposed Revised vs. May 2010 Revised Revised vs ]
2008 Data Usage in Cu.Ft. Bill Current Monthly Bill Proposed Monthly Bill Current
Graham (98727900}
Jan 6,500 1 1284% 152 Rl -30.0% T8 e 60.0%
Feb 4,800 55235 131.4% £120.55 -32.8% LIS 45.4%
Mar 5,400 $i7 45 130.2% 5132:3% =37 Sl 14 57.3%
Apr 6.700 S5 A0 128.2% 513600 -29.7% AT 60.4%

May 9,500 ]340 125.5% -27.0% LARTR 64.5%
Jun 6,100 $63.40 129.0% -30.5% Kol R 59.1%
Tl 7.206 $72.75 127 6% 553 -29.1% 5117 61.3%
Aug 2,100 SE0.40 126.6% 12N -28.2% SLSIAS 52.8%
Sep 7.700 5770 127.0% 51740 -2846% L1204 s 62.2%
Oct 8.300 b= el 1] 126.4% SRS ~28.0% SEAT:0S 63.1%
Nov 6,600 Z5T.65 128.3% 15845 -29.8% B L= 60.2%
Dec 1,800 52685 144.5% 565.65 -32.7% L4413 64.5%

Total 78,700 07,55 128.4% SLa&L 1S -29.5% 130050 61.1%

Liberty (6534428)
Jan 4,600 E50.65 95.8% -25.71% L LA 45.5%
Feb 10,400 240 Ul 106.6% -13.0% 317454 79.6%

Mar 2.100 58040 103.9% -20.6% YRR 61.8%
Apr : 4,260 94.2% -26.2%% s 43.3%
May {1,400 107.4% -10.6% e 85.4%
Jun 22,900 112.3% 24% = Yl 117.4%
Jul 32,700 13.8% 5.5% LR R 127.6%
Aug 43,900 114 8% 8.9% SR T 133.9%
Sep 20,800 111.8% 1.1% BaLga 114.0%
Qct 20,800 111.8% 1.1% L ERE 114.0%
Nov 3,400 98.3% -24.8% R AN 49.2%
Dec 5,000 97.1% -25.2% $ 7041 47.4%
Total 190,200 £1.755.30 110 1% -1.5% Z3.4630.7T5 106.8%

Cougar Mtn (3311134)
Jan 0 F15. 80 -22.8% -5.3% ELESE -26.5%
Feb 0 L1580 -22.8% -5.3% hltas -26.9%
Mar 0 $15.80 -22.8% -53% £11.58 -26.9%
Apr 0 $15.80 -22.8% ~5.3% tHi 53 -26.9%

May 0 L1550 -22.8% -5.3% $11535 -26.9%
Jun 0 5155 -22.8% -5.3% 51155 -26.9%0
Jul ] B1580 -22.8% -5.3% SHSS -26.9%
Aug 1 E1580 -22.8% -5.3% S84 -26.9%
Sep [} EI580 -22.8% -5.3% BYL5S -26.9%
Qct Q 51580 -22.8% -5.3% 1725 -26.9%
Nov 0 51580 Ca28% -5.3% 11 55 -26.9%
Dec Q 51580 -22.8% -53% L] 3% -26.9%
Toral ] S18%.00 -22.8% -5.3% 513060 -26.9%

Fioneer Valiey (4353605)
Jan 0 S 1580 -22.8% £1220 -5.3% LI5S -26.9%
Feb il §i5.80 -22.8% L1320 -5.5% L35 -26.9%
Mar M S1580 -22.8% F bl -5.3% M B -26.9%
Apr o $1580 -22.8% S1dE0 -5.3% 11,55 -26.9%

May W] 1580 -22.8% 51220 -5.3% 511l .55 -26.9%
Jun ] S15 80 -22.8% E1T] -5.3% LI -26.5%
Jul 0 51580 -22.8% 502 -5.3% L1153 -26.5%
Aug 0 ¥15.80 -22.8% 5127 -5.3% $E0 55 -26.9%
Sep Q S15.30 -228% FI2 ) -5.3% - 8 e -26.5%
Oct 0 515,80 -22.8% S0 -5.3%% K14.5% -26.9%
Nov 0 SISl -22.8% T -53% $115E -26.9%
Dec 0 F15.80 -22.8% RL2:H -5.3% 51138 -26.9%

Total 0 SIRG.60 -22.8% Sld6.40 -5.3% £138.60 -26.9%

Pioneer Valley {5209323)
Jan 0 E15.50 -22.8% $12:2D -5.3% £11 55 -26.9%
Feb 106 51580 -17.1% B1A0 -5.3% TR -21.5%
Mar a El5E0 -22.8% 21220 -33% 11,35 -26.5%
Apr 100 51580 -1 1% E13010 -5.3% E -21.5%

May [\ L1580 -22.8% 1230 -5.3% i1 53 -26.9%
Jun 0 E1580 -22.8% ¥12.20 -53% LIl 55 -26.9%
Jul 100 51380 -17.1% 130 -3.3% %240 -21.5%
Aug 0 51380 -22.8% SN -3.3% %155 -26.9%
Sep 100 51580 -17.1% 1710 -5.3% AL -21.5%
Oct 9 51580 -22.8% Lf o) -5.3% 5 1-5F -26.9%
Nov 9 $15.80 -22.8% 21220 -5.3% bl ek -26.9%
Dec 0 51580 -22.8% §1230 -5.3% 5158 -26.9%5
Total 400 S189.60 -20.9% 150,00 -53% £142.061 -25.1%

Cougar Mtn {3311133})

«Jan 2,200 fanas 59.2% LHM -15.6% RAn ey 34.4%
Feb 8400 5295 301.4% 1312:95 -193% 516875 103.4%
Mar 3,900 $61.70 237.0% SR0704 -44.7% SHISIM 86.4%:
Apr 3,000 F7.08 69.9% el -16.4% 265 42.1%
May 8,900 1M 310.5% £157.95 -48.9% 105.8%
Jun 7.200 £72.75 275.2% 527295 -47.6% 96.5%
Jul 900 $19.20 25.5% 52400 -12.2% 52115 10.2%
Aug 400 51580 0.0% S15.80 -54% £14.95 -5.4%
Sep 3,900 4. 141.5% 5 -33.3% 7200 61.1%
Crct 8,200 1 25 197.5% -49.1% Slad 48 102.4%
Nov 6,800 560 35 264.7% -46.9% S S 093.7%
Dec 4,800 55215 192.2% ~40.3% 19135 | 74.5%
Total 60,600 £454 58 2299% -d4.5% . RIS 83.0%

shining Mtn (17851453
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Jan 0 L1580 1058.2% LIR30 -21.19% [AFERE 813.8%
Feb 0 L1380 1038.2% S1R3 00 -21.1% 5144 38 §13.8%
Mar 0 $1580 1058 2% S1R3 a0 -21.1% B144. 3 813.8%
Apr 0 51550 1058.2% -21.1% a3 813.8%
May Q S1580 1058.2% -21.1% AT 0% 813.8%
Jun Q 51580 1058.2% -21.1% Slad 813.8%
Jul 0 S1580 1058.2% -21. 1% 14038 £13.8%
Aug 0 51580 1038.2% -21.1% 114438 £13.8%
Sep 0 51580 1058.2% -21.1% L1408 813.8%
Oct Q S1580 1058.2% -21. 1% Bld43 813.8%
Nov 1] S15.80 1058.2% 21.1% (LR 313.8%
Dec 0 §15 R0 1058.2% -21.1% 4R 813.8%
Total 0 518960 1058.2% -21.1% 51.732.50 813.8%
Shining Mtn (17851454)
Jan 5,100 34 % 397.4% -31.3% [ FIEE] 2419%
Feb 6,500 S0 B 347.6% -33.2% a3 198.8%
Mar §.009 £r9 55 310.7% -35.0% L2H 167.0%
Apr 4,800 SE0.83 370.1% -323% 218.3%
May 17,900 $163 0 211.5% -38.19%5 LA 92.7%
Jun 33.300 5294 60 169.8% -31.3% Ea4s 18 85.5%
Jul 123,160 51 G0 132.2% -10.2% SR 108.5%
Aup 59,800 551285 147.2% -26.5% Sy By 81.6%
Sep 69,600 360315 143.1% -25.6% S, (EHLH] 80.9%
Oct 56.800 5404 5% 148.7% -26.9% [T $1.8%
Nov 14,600 L RE R 230.9%5 -40.2% 1 T 57.9%
Dec €.800 35935 33%.1% -33.6% L2030 191.5%
Total 407,300 £3.600.65 168.8% -24 9% 5726545 101.8%
Cougar Mtn {60774544)
Jan 7,600 £76.15 319.4% 34.6% EEL 174455
Feb 15,800 S145:B5 223.0% -39.7% SMGER 94.6%
Mar 12,800 $12033 2453% -3%.1% 253014 110.4%
Apr 10,480 9095 271.3% -37.3% ¥ 70 132.9%
May 29,100 $I5E90 177.0% ~326% B4RT 5K 86.7%
Jun 49,100 b F R 153.5% -27%% STAA A 82.6%
Jul 125,800 5108045 131.9% 3250605 9.7% RN 109 5%
Aug 98,600 £R49.65 135.7% 312 RS -16.2% L4738 97.6%
Sep 99.000 23305 135.7% 5 5 -16.0% 51,68 AR 97.5%
Oct 62,300 3540 146.0% -26.3% RLE ) 81.4%
Nov 10,600 L1165 268.8% -37.4% LRI 130.7%
Dec 7.800 FiTA3 315.0% 1rafis] -34.8% - iR 170.6%
Total 528,900 5463425 157 4% £11,929.65 -22.0% 0,303, 30 100.8%
Graham (136641)
Jan 1300 £2760 1607.1% 538550 -22.3% CELT 1226.5%
Feb 1.100 52000 1728.2% 582N -22.0% sms 0 1326.3%
Mar 1,500 §24 50 1502.9% S3IR0.50 -22.6% D 1140.7%
Apr 1,100 520.%0 17282% AR L0 -22.0% S0 1326.3%
May 2,100 52940 1262.6% SA00 KD -23.5% il G42.9%
Jun 4,000 $45.55 856.6% £35 75 -25.9% LTS 608.6%
Jul 3.700 $43.00 900.5% 12020 -25.6% 5330230 644.7%
Aug 4.300 R0 817.5% w441 30 -26.3% fro3ian 576.3%
Sep 3.800 $41.85 885.3% £132.05 -25.7% LS L 632.2%
Cct 3.000 51705 1026.2% ST 2% -24. 7% SRS 748.2%
Nov 900 L L] 1870.8% L3R an -21.7% ot ] 1443 8%
Dec 1,600 $2515 1456.1% £19135 -22.7% L s 1102.2%
Total 28,400 SAR0.00 1180.6% 54, Bih 4 -23.83% 51, 706,40 R75.4%
Cougar Mtn {61097474)
Jan 0 51580 2216.5% 30 0 -21.1% 1727.5%
Feb ] 51580 2216.5% L386.04 -21.1% 1727.5%
Mar 0 T1580 2216.5% LS -21.1% 1727.5%
Apr 0 51580 2216.5% L0, 00 -21% 1727.5%
May 1,300 $X2A0 1607.1% S31R5 B0 -22.3% 1226.5%
Jun 2,200 53035 1230.4% -23.6% SALT4S 916.4%
Jul 9.400 591 45 485.7% -31.2% T 303.1%
Aug 18.400 34T A5 3N81% -36.6% (SRS R 165.0%
Sep 0 51580 2216.5% -21.1% R2ERTS 1727.5%
Oct 0 1580 2216.5% -21.1% TaEKTA 1727.5%
Nov 0 $15.80 2216.5% 211% SRR 7S 1727.5%
Dec 0 3 15.80 2216.5% <2110 5380 75 1727.5%
Total 311,360 458 63 1029.4% -24. 7%, 53730108 750.6%
Graham (70136641}
Jan 200 B15.80 2229.1% E30E .0 -21.1% L] 1738 3%
Feb ] 51580 2216.5% bR HE L -21.1% - 1727.5%
Mar 100 51580 2222.8% L307,00 -21.10% Al 1732.9%
Apr 100 L1580 2222.8% E3467.00 -21.1% et R 1732.9%
May 9,800 94 85 472.5% 543058 -31.5% BT 292.3%
Jun 57,500 3050 184.9% T1.425.50 -32.9% Sasa2 91.1%
Jul 103,600 202 |5 155.4% -27.7% SLAARTS 34.7%
Aug 217,300 SLESR 60 135.8% -135% 83,7007 104.0%
Sep 82,400 TS 164.9% -29.5% S12329,75 86.8%
Cet 47300 BL2-TS 199.2% -35.1% 1 211 fel 94.2%
Nov 190 L1580 2222.8% -2H1% REHLUHD 17329%
Dec 190 515502 2222.8% -21.1% il R 1732.9%
Total 518.400 54,565 40 205.6% -23.8% E10,633.83 133.0%
Nelson (6564785}
Jan 0 S1580 517 7% 5Tan 52 7% 192.4%
Feb 100 51580 524 1% S9R40 -523% 197.8%
Mar 0 51530 317.7% 0T a0 -52.7% 192.4%
Apr 0 S15.80 S10.71% el -52.7% 192 4%
May 0 S15.60 517.7% L3 i -52.7% 192.4%
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Jun 0 £1580 517.7% 07 01 -52.7% 192.4%
Jul 0 $15.50 517.1% L0711 -52.7% 192 4%
Aug 0 $1580 317.7% 5760 -52.7% 192.4%
Sep 0 £15.80 517.7% L4751 -52. 7% 162.4%
QOct 0 51580 517.7% 507 ) -52.7% 192.4%
Nov [ 1580 517.7% S -52.7% 192.4%
Dee 1] 1580 317.9% $57 0} 52 7% 192.4%
Total 100 E189.0) 518.2% 5117220 -52.6% 192.9%
Centennial (3763917)
Jan ] 517.7% 6 -52.7% k10 192.4%
Feh 7.400 209.3% F2 K2 -45.3% 12600 £69.2%
Mar T 507.4% 51003 -50.9% - RIS 198.0%
Apr 0 512.7% ST60 -52.7% EhH2h 192 4%
May 16,800 161.8% 5404 15 -33.9% L2RTI00 73.0%
Jun 4300 259.5% W -52.1% LI TE T20%
Jul 12,900 173.9% 4329 -37.2% L2k 5r) 72.0%
Aug 10,600 184.8% -39.9% LA 71.2%
Sep 5.200 240.0% -50.9% L 1 66.8%
Oct 5,406 236.4% -30.3% Bl 1X) 67.1%
Nov 6,900 214.8% -46.4% BG5S 68.8%
Dec 3,100 297.6% L150.760 -51.9% Lol 91.4%
Total 73,300 222.6% STABATS -44.3% 51,382 85 79.6%
Liberty (6765693}
Jan 18,000 LI64 55 159.1% £28 -33.2% SRS 73.2%
Feb 19,800 F179 45 155.6% 4549.65 -32.1% 3200 13.5%
Mar 18.600 L169.65 157.9% TE17.45 -32.8% IHE 73.3%
Apr 22,500 L2022 %0 151.3% L5001 -30.8% SASL AL T3.8%
May 22200 52061 25 151.7% EA0L05 -31.0% R 73.8%
Jun 27,700 L2247, 0Hk 145.3% &8 KD -25.0% 555 84 0%
Jul 25,000 122405 148.1% i L) -28.7% LanAn 71.0%
Aug 17.800 LTl 1] 159.5% ARG5S -33.3% s FACL ] 73.2%
Sep 18.600 S 10565 157.9% 13T A5 -32.8% FI 733%
Oct 18.300 SlaT 10 158.5% £431 90 -33.0% svn 73.2%
Nov 20,100 SR D 155.0% B465720 -32.0% LR 73.5%
Dec 17.200 SIST.T5 160.9% Fi01 34 -33.7% LETTART 73.1%
Total 2435 800 £2.23790 154.4% £5.667.50 -31.2% SIRYT.55 74 9%
North Star {2431956)
Jan 43,400 FE0 45 135 6% -11.6% ST 108.2%
Feb 42,500 $ITERD 135.9% -12.1% Ly rlen] 107.3%
Mar 42,300 537110 136.0% -12.3% LIRES 107.1%
Apr 38.800 34135 137.6% -14.5% WG 20 103.1%
May 41,200 £361.75 136.5% -12.9% T ED 105.9%
Jun 31,000 44505 133.0% -7.8% RS 114.7%
Tuf 85,100 £734 ) 126.9% 1.3% R 129.8%
Aug 98,600 ERd9 68 125.7% 3.2% LR ST 132.9%
Sep 71,100 £615 50 128.7% -1.5% L ARTAS 125.3%
Oct 52,700 45550 132.5% 1% A1 R 115.9%
Nov 52,700 L459.50 132.5% -1.1% L 115.5%
Dec Q 5170 7% -52.7% o Ee 192.4%
Total 619,400 132.7% -6.1% SILERI23D 118.4%
Nelson (6564782)
Jan 7,200 $T2TS 211.4% LFET L -45.7% L1230 69.1%
Feb 10,700 102 50 134.2% £Hl30 -39.8% L1748 °50 71.2%
Mar 11,200 510675 181.5% BI0055 -39.1% LR EERL] 71.4%
Apr 7.800 §TV 85 05.3% 44.5% B1324m) £9.6%
May 13,200 512175 172.83% -36.9% 133100 72.1%
Jun 56,700 549350 131.5% -5.6% SEOTHOS 118.4%
Jul 161,300 51.382.60 122.6% 8.1% SRS 140.6%
Aug 208,400 51,762,935 121.5% 9.9% Rl 143.4%
Sep 70,400 509 9% 128.8% S1L30STS -1.7% S AT 125.0%
Qct 57,300 S408.60 131.3% 513540 -5.4% L1058 118.8%
Nov 11,400 £108 45 180.5% 4,08 -318.9% S1HE T T1.5%
Dec 0 §15.80 517.7% LaT.60 -52.7% S ) 192.4%
Total 615,600 $3.37545 132.8% SI2313.03 =200 128.2%
Frontier (1384081)
Jan 800 L1835 555.9% 312035 -22.4% Stas 409.1%
Feb 1.400 523 43 460.6% -259% 1L ] 320.1%
Mar 1,200 SMTE 487.4% -24.2% LA ] 3452%
Apr 1.000 52005 518.7% -23.3% 1953 374.4%
May 1.400 §234% 460.6% -250% 553 320.1%
Jun 1,300 52430 448 6% -15.5% 309.0%
Jul 2,500 S32.R0 362.8% -18.9% 228 9%
Aug 1.760 §26.00 426.9% -26.2% 288 8%
Sep 2,000 2455 399.3% -21.3% ALTRETE 263.0%
Oct 1.900 32770 407.9% -27.0% TR 271.0%
Nov 1,006 52005 518.7% -233% W3 374.4%
Dec 900 1920 536.5% -22.9% LA ey 391.0%
Total 17.300 51285465 455.5% -25.2% SLIR6.55 315.4%
Liberty {(6573729)
Jan 7.900 STRN 219.8% -38.9% L153TR 95.4%
Feb 6.200 $04.25 242.8% -36.7% 5139213 116.8%
Mar 5,800 L5085 249.8% -16.1% §las03 123.4%
Apr 5,300 56060 259.7% y -35.3% AR 132.6%
May 7,500 S730 224.4% 14,30 -38.4% LRLTET 99.7%
Jun 7,000 £71.05 230.8% L3508 -378% Hldh 0t 105.7%
Jul 600 S1oas 600,6% 5 65 -21.4% 58172 450.9%
Aug %00 L1530 536.5% § 1220 -22.9% iy 391.0%
Sep 4.500 S45 R0 279.1% L19R.5 -33.9% £124 88 150.8%
Oct 6.500 SoaaR0 238.0% SIS0 -37.2% IEER 132.4%
8ethel School District.xlsx 5/24/10



Nov 6,500 50680 238.0% S2I5F -37.2% BRI RE 112.4%
Dec 0 S1580 594 9% S0 S0 -21.1% BERA1 448.3%
Total 58.700 B6d1.%0 267.2% $3.356.80 -34.7% 5153845 139.7%
Rocky Ridge (1170458}
Jan 4,600 530,65 276.4% 1565 -34.1% 32533 148.2%
Feb 3,100 SHO.AD 2172.7% L4540 -39.10% $15548 93 4%
Mar 5.700 $60.040 251.7% S211 00 -36.0% LR R 125.1%
Apr 4,800 §3235 271.3% SI9935 -34.4% FIATAS 143.4%
May 7.400 225.7% 222045 -38.3% R145 55 1800.8%
Jun 7,200 2282% S11R.T5 -38.1% Y47 H 103.2%
Jul 2,800 345.1% IST35 -2938% AR SR 212.4%
Aug 1,109 502.4% 512540 -23.8% s U 359.2%
Sep 4000 294.2% -32.8% £ E 164.8%
Oct 7,800 220.9% -38.8% L15095% 96.4%
Nowv 6,600 236.5% -37.3% L2 11.0%
Dec 5,700 251.7% -36.0% ElA50d 125.1%
Total 65,800 21559% -35.6% £1.394.80 129.1%
Pioneer (9603624A)
Jan 4,500 L4050 279.1% T IRBR0 -33.9% FInE] 150.8%
Feb 7,200 LT 228.2% $230.75 -38.1% L4743 103.2%
Mar 7,400 £7445 225.7% 514245 -38.3% F4TAs [00.8%
Apr 5.800 E50 85 249.8% SZ1ERS -36.1% S13595 123.4%
May 1.300 £7360 1269% 5340060 -38.2% e 102.0%
Jun 8,300 L0 2156% 515000 -39.3% 31587-18 91.4%
Jul 4,100 L4640 790.9% -33.0% LI1Ee 161.8%
Aug 600 §1i65 600.6% -21.4% L =] i 450.9%
Sep 1,000 L2003 518.7% -233% S5 37144%
Oct 14.600 L135.65 176.9% -342% L4713 82.2%
Nov 11,000 F105.05 194.2% -37.5% $I93 1 83.8%
Dec 8,800 SRG5E 218.8% -39.8% Sihid 86.9%
Total 20.600 £33 T 234.8% L7537 -35.7% £1.774.00 115.4%
Graham {31908340A)
Jan 3.600 S4Z15 308.4% TV k] -31.9% A J1 178.1%
Feb 6,000 S6Z 55 246.2% 321655 ~36.4% L1 120.0%
Mar 6.000 L6255 246.2% 511655 -36.4% 51 120.0%
Apr 5,500 £58 30 255.6% 7.3 -35.7% i 128.8%
May 6,900 7020 2322% 32350 -37.7% fied 106 9%
Jun 3.500 SR3 HO 213.6% L -39.5% £158 89.6%
Jul 5600 55915 253.6% ] -35.8% B340 126.9%
Aug 10,400 £04,55 198.1% 525705 -38.2% Lifd 13 84.2%
Sep 7,760 577,00 222.1% 2245, K} -38.7% $1520 97.5%
Oct 11.600 190.6% LIS -36.9%% LW LR 83.5%
Nov 7.500 124.4% 524014 -38.4% LLETIR S 99.7%
Dec 5,400 2576% L205.45 -35.5% 514258 130.7%
Total 84700 2300% $LR11.55 -37.0% 5178543 108.0%
Elk Plain (Elk Plain)
Jan 24,800 153.8% -29.1% 80.0%
Feb 35.800 143.1% -26.4% 78.9%
Mar 26,200 152.0% -28.7% 79.8%
Apr 26,000 152.2% -28.7% 79.8%
May 26,500 151.6% -28 6% 9%
Jun 30,700 147.2% 274% 793%
Jul 23.800 155.2% -294% 80 1%
Aug 26,300 151.1% -28.4% 79.7%
Sep 27.100 150.9% -284% b= BN K] 79.7%
Oct 25,200 153.3% -29.8% a0k 13 79.9%
Nov 35,100 143.6% -26.5% 535443 79.0%
Dec 35,500 143.3% -26.5% B N 78.9%
Total 343,600 149.2% ~28.0% L5490.50 79.5%
North Star (1547015}
Jan 3300 30080 320.7% 0 -312% 50130 189.0%
Feb 4.800 55135 271.3% Vil a8 -34.4% 12740 143.4%
Mar 4,800 5235 271.3% 194,35 -34.4% L2Tad 143.4%
Apr 4,800 55235 271.3% 1,35 -34 4% 52742 143.4%
May 6,300 L5510 241.2% o ] -36.9% A LAk 115.3%
Jun 39,900 140.6% §843.70 -25.7% 18.7%
Jul 70,300 130.8% 51406 11 -11.3% 104, 7%
Aug 118,900 125.5% £ 30520 -0.6% 3 2 124.2%
Sep 56,800 133.9% £1,15635 -17.3% AL 93.6%
Oct F7.200 129.7% 153575 -59.0% 528547 109.0%
Nov 6,200 242.8% el -36.7% 13033 116.8%
Dec 4.600 53065 276.4% £ 10065 -34.1% 313593 148.2%
Total 397.900 33.320.75 1451% $3.627.75 -14.0% 5743010 110.8%
Centennial (Meter A}
Jan 27,100 150.8% -28.4% 79.7%
Feb 33,500 144.8% -26.8% 1%
Mar 40,900 140.0% -25.6% 78.6%
Apr 30000 147.8% -27.6% 79.4%
May 83,200 128.8% -7.3% 112.1%
Jun 132,300 124.7%%4 1.1% 127.1%
Jul 277.000 121.0% 2.8% 140.5%
Aug 152,700 123.8% 3.0% S1AMRGR 130.5%
Sep 192,500 122 5% 5.7% 23 TR 135.1%
Qct 204,800 122.2% 6.3% 3443803 136.2%
Nov 66,500 131.6% X -12.8% S5 16518 102.0%
Dec 36,600 142.6% STE2 -26.3% EETLIE 78.9%
Total 1.277,100 126.4% £24 89293 -1.0% 534,655 (0 124.3%
Bethel Schaol District.xlsx 5/24/10



Toial District 5,724,100 | 352_314?.10 173.9% | $143,295.15 -17.5% ] 5118.287.70 125 5%

Bethel Schoel District.xlsx 5/24/10
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Law Office of
Richard A. Finnigan

Richard A. Finnigan 2112 Black Lake Blvd. SW Kathy McCrary, Paralegal
(360) 956-7001 Olympia, Washington 98512 {360) 753-7012
rickfnn@localaccess.com Fax (360) 753-6862 kathym@localaccess,comn
May 3, 2010

VIA E-MAIL AND HAND DELIVERY

David Danner, Executive Director and Secretary
Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission
1300 8. Evergreen Park Drive SW

Olympia, WA 98504-7250

Re: Rainier View Water Co., Inc. — Request for Exemption from WAC
480-110-425

Dear Mr., Danner:

In Docket No. UW-091466, the Commission Staff and Rainier View have
reached agreement on the revenue requirement issues. In addition,
Commission Staff proposed that the Company move to a rate design based on
meter size. The Company has reviewed Staff's proposal and has worked with
Staff to come up with a rate design based on meter sizes.

The result of moving to a rate design based on meter sizes is that some -
customers will receive increases higher than what was originally noticed. This
affects some commercial customers and the flat rated customers. Rainier View
has committed to providing advance notice, and, in particular, with some of the
larger commercial customers, meeting with those customers to talk about ways
in which they can reduce the revenue impact to their accounts.

The purpose of this letter is to seek an exemption from a general mailing
to all approximately 17,000 customers that Rainier View serves. Arguably,
WAC 480-110-425 can be read to require such a notice. The Company does
not believe the rule actually contains such a requirement. However, out of an
abundance of caution, the Company is requesting this exemption so that the
record is clear that the Company does not have to do a general mailing to its



David Danner
May 3, 2010
Page 2 of 2
entire customer base.
Again, Rainier View will communicate with the commercial class of
customers and the flat rated residential customers so that they are aware in

advance before they are billed at the higher rates.

Thank you for your attention to this request.

//

'RICHARD A. FI

RAF/km

cc: Jim Ward {via e-mail)
Doug Fisher (via e-mail)
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1.32.115400.00
24323 54TH AVE E
CENNTENNIAL

ACCC N T BER

SERTICE ADULPEET

PO Box 44427 « Taconu, Wa Undds
S50 dstth S0 = Bavabiur, Waue Tl

T
R T S S A L R

R

Previous Balance -

AN IR

.00

e o

CorANGER

ACCILT MUt ABER
ANOQUNT DUE =

0z2/18/200

9

LUTEOMWIATLS SOV PANY NG

1.32.115400.00
219.29

%AMOUNT ENCLOSED &

DETACH THIS PAYMENT STUE AMD RETURN IN ENVELOPE SROVIDED

CENNTENNTAL

123 02/01/2009 METER B
123 02/01/2009 METERA

4054
1107

Units - 1.0000

Rate Code 120-130

$15.80 first 500 cu ft or less each unit
.B5 sach additionat 100 cu ft
additional unit minimum is $13.35

15000 - (- P 15000
10000 |- --t 10000
5000 |- - 5000
0 l 0
8
=
©

Balance as of last billing
Billing Adjustments
Payment Adjustments
Thark you for your payment

Previous Balance
Current Bill Charges

Total Amount Due

THANK YOU FOR KEEPING YOUR METER FREE OF OBSTRUCTIONS.

CENNTENNIAL
516 E 176TH ST
SPANAWAY WA 98387 59

743

1083 01/02/2008 12/01/2008 100

ggoooaz2xs29 0216095 132115400002

Ry

100

WATER

FIREFLOW

SURCHARGE -TREATMENT
SURCHARGE-GENERATOR

RECE

64.75
150.64
3.29
61

TOTAL 219.29

Account Balance
252.44

.00

.00

-252 44

.00
219.29

219.29

1.32.115400.00

24323 54TH AVE E



|

e o T, W o AN R

5410 189th St E « Puyallup, Wa Y8373
(2531 537-6634 or 1-885-490-374]

V&A FER ( (). i"w‘(,ﬂj Pravious Balance - .00
1.32.115400.00 T . reo=Ig
ACCQUNT NUMBER T
CENNTENNIAL
Srayc o tedlne i RAINEER VIEW WATER COMPANY, INC,
ACCOUNT MU“ABER 1.32.115400.00
AMQUNT DUE B 238.84

AMOUNT ENCLQSED 3

DETACH THIS PAYMENT STUB AND RETURN iIN ENVELOPE PROVIDED

CENNTENNTAL oopoode3asy 933ik08 132115400004
H'l.lEI'EFI e
] | NUMEER - y
123 03/01/2008 METER B 4111 4054 02/02/2009 01/02/2008 100 5700
123 03/01/20089 METERA 1122 1107 02/02/2009 01/02/2009 100 1500
P
“72°%
Units - 1.0000
Rate Code 120-130
$15.80 first 500 cu ft or less each unit WATER 84 30
.85 each additional 100 cu ft
additional unit minimum is $13.35 FIREFLOW 160.64
- SURCHARGE -TREATMENT 3.29
SURCHARGE-GENERATOR 61
15000 - 15000
B
10000 )b b | 10000
R MR
5000 HEHE - B 5000
[ | l TOTAL 238.84
0 ‘-IL-L - G
i218185:8'8/83/18/8/818/818.
§=8Esg2camgaaq
o oo v - o 0o oc O O Lo N )
Account Balance
Balance as of [ast billing 219.29
Billing Adjustments .00
Payment Adjustments .00
Thank you far your payment -219.29
Previous Balance .00
Current Bill Charges 238.84
Total Amount Due 238.84
THANK YOU FOR YOUR SERVICE.
CENNTENNIAL e e s

516 £E 176TH ST

SPANAWAY WA 98387 s ‘ 1.32,115400.00
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}

PO Bos $4427 « Tacoma, Wa Y6448

DRI A

S0 IEYh Sk e Puvabiup, Mou 92078
o {2833 S5T-0030 or -8REE0 3T
WATER CO, l\( ' Previous Balance - .00
ACCOUNT Nutpee  1-38.691000.00
sgR -z apoasae 10026 204THSTE ozms/zoog

GRAHAM ELEMENTARY

AR B LY O RARNIER VIEW WATER COMPANT. INC.
CDTUSHT NULABER 1.38.621000.00
AROUNT DUE - 211.28
| EMGUNT ENCLOGED -
DETACH THIS PAYMENT STUB AND RETURN IN ENVELOPE PROVIDED 5 !

00000023k 268 D2LLOT L38L9104000H

GRAHAM ELEMENTARY

1524 01/16/2009 12111;2005 100
5401 01/16/2000 12/11/2008 100

02/01/2003  31908340A 1549
121 02/01/2009 319083408 5418

Units - .0000
Rate Code 120-130

$15.80 first 500 cu ft or less each unit
85 each additional 100 cu ft ‘;{QEE‘EOW 1‘;8-?2
dditional unit minirnum is $13.35 :
a SURCHARGE -TREATMENT 3.29
SURCHARGE-GENERATOR .61
10000 10000
' f I P
80GC +- |- 8000 R%CCIVEB
6000 |-~ - 6000 FER 67 2009
4000 r 4000 ACCT
foud .
2000 l_[ L 2000 vie PA YABL = TOTAL 211.28
0 -0
'a
=
o

Balance as of last billing 227.93
Billing Adjustments .00
Payment Adjustments .00
Thank you for your payment -227.93
Previous Balance .0
Current Bill Charges 211.28
Total Amount Due 211.28
THANK YOU FOR KEEPING YOUR METER FREE OF OBSTRUCTIONS.
TR T BT

GRAHAM ELEMENTARY
518 E176TH ST
SPANAWAY WA 98387

Account Balance

1.38.69100C.00

10026 204TH ST E



PO Box

- WL\IER CO. INC.
AOCOUNT LLUMBER

1.38.691000.00 - TS
10026 204TH ST E 03/116/2009

S 1590 1 £ - Buvilip, Wa 947 SRRSO

(2535 337-6634 or 1-888-490-3741

Previous Balarice - 00

SERVICE ADDRESS
GRAHAM ELEMENTARY
Aol aomy ATne RAINIER VIEW WATER COMPANY, INC.
ACCOUNT NUNMBER 1.38.691000.00
AMOUNT DUE B 22403

DETACH THIS PAYMENT S5TUS AND RETURN IN ENVELCPE PROVIDED

AMOUNT ENCLCSED S

GRAHAM ELEMENTARY ppogooe2403 03103 138:9100000c

mnzmt wETER: Y| iwmes. || mEEw. |

pATE! ||| NUMBER - WREAD. . ‘HEAD"._"Z _
121 03/01/2009  31508340A 1583 1549 02/13/2009 01/16/2000 100 3400
121 03/01/2008 31808340B 5441 5418 02/13/2008 01/16/2009 {00 2300
T
5’ 7@&
Units - .0000C
Rate Code 120-130
$15.80 first 500 cu ft or less each unit WATER 60.00
.85 each additional 100 cu ft .
additional unit minimum is $13.35 FIREFLOW 160.13
i . SURCHARGE -TREATMENT 3.29
SURCHARGE-GENERATCR 81
10000 ;
8000 T ‘
6000 - - A
4000 - -
2000 L TOTAL 224.03
o LM L v
i2:g/8'8i8/'8i8/8/3!8,8/8/8!
a:a:aaa?‘:aaqaa
Qo T T Qo aoc o oo a0
Account Balance
Balance as of last billing 211.28
Billing Adiustments .00
Payment Adjustments .00
Thank you for your payment ) -211.28
Previous Balance 00
Current Bill Charges 224.03
Total Amount Due 224.03

THANK YOU FOR YOUR SERVICE.

GRAHAM ELEMENTARY
516 E 176TH ST
SPANAWAY WA 98387

2 B 138.691000.00
SR 10026 204TH ST E
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Exhibit I



From: Joe Rehberger <jrahberger@cascadialaw.com>
“ubject: Re: Rainter View Water Co., Inc. - Bathel School District
£ »ie: May 17, 2010 3:43:06 PM PDT
To: “Micketson. Christopher {UTC)" <cmickels@ utc.wa.govs, "Ward, Jim (UTC}" <Jward@ute wa govs
Co: "James M. Hansen” <JHANSEN@belhalsd.org>. ricklinn@locataccess.com, "Fekhardt, Gene (UTC)" <geckhard @utc. wa gove, doug@mountainmist.com, bob@rainierviewwatar com, Tom
MeDeonald <imedonald @cascadialaw.coms
Bee. Mary Urback <murback@urbackplic.coms

07
G

Chris, Jim, and ali:

Thanks for your emall Chirs, 1 just spoke with Jim Hansen and {he schoal distrct ks diligently working on this issue. They are cumrgntly trying 1o werk through seme apparent inconsistencies in the distiicl's billing records
thal have slowed this process. Addilicnally, on Initial review. the school districl's meter sizing listed on the circulated spreadshest rom fast week appears ingonsistent wilh the meiar sizes listad n the waler Meler Usage
Query Excel sheel that was previously submitled as part of this case. Sased on this apparent discrepancy, the districl has alse asked ils stalf lo inspect the melered siles to confirm Ihe metars and their sizing, Givan
Lhe slze of Ihe dislriel, this is taking some Bme to accomplish. We hepe o have more information and a betler response tomormow,

We propose moving our meeting to Thursday, May 20 (or, alemativaly, poleniially Friday, May 21}, Mr. Hansen discovered he has a conflict that be is unable lo reschedule on Wednesday aftemoon. This would also
alfow the digirict bme 1o inspect its melers and work o resclve the biling and water use inconsislencies.

Joe

Joseph A. Rehberger
Cascadia Law Group FLLC

606 Columbia St. NW, Suile 212
Olympiza, WA 88501

Direcl Phone: 360-786-5062
Main Phona: 360-786-50587
Fax: 380-786-1835

This email message may contaln confidentlal and prvileged information and is senl for the sole use of the intended recipient. If you are not the intended reciplent, piease contacl the sender by raply email and dastroy
ail copies of tha priging! massage.

On May 17, 2010, ai 9:00 AM, Mickelson, Christopher {UTC) wrote:

Hello Mr. Hansen,

Could you please confirm that the list provided by the company are all of the Bethe! Schoo! District’s meters {31) #nd type of service (i.e. meter sizex). Thanks.

Chris

Christopher T, Mickelson
Ragulatory Analyst
Washington Ubities & Transportation Commission
P Rox 47250
Olympia, ¥ 4 #3504-7250
ph (360) 664-1267
f.. (360) 586-1150
conkels@uie, vagor

o mndanute Mt L/ OIS YT B TR FURRIT T NETRNER L N I I L U T T B O L T R L PR P A A T
LE I O R I T St

EIE I TTRLUIT S

From: James M, Hansen {mailto:IHANSEN@bethelsd.org)

Sent: Thursgay, May 13, 2010 1:36 PM

To: rickfinn@localaecess.com

¢ Ward, Jim (UTC); Eckhardt, Gene (UTC); Mickelson, Christopher [UTC); doug@muntainmist.com; bobDranieniewwater.com; jrehberger@cascadialaw com
Subject: Re: Rainier View Water Co., Inc. - Bethel Scheol District

Rick:
Thank you. the list.
Jim Hansen

Director of Construction & Planning
253-683-6082

PLEASE NOTE: The contractor must comply with the notice, claims, and dispute reselution procedures of the contract. In discussing this issue with you, the Schoel District
does not waive any claim or defense under the contract, including but not timited to your failure to follow the contract requirements,




From: “Mickelson, Ghristopher {UTC)" <cmickels@ulc.wa.gov>
Subject: RE: Rainier View Water Co., Inc. - Bathel School District
Date: May 18, 2010 8:58:29 AM PDT
To: “Joe Rehberger” <jrehberger<cascadialaw.com=, “Ward, Jim (UTC)" <JWard @ulc.wa.gov>
Co: “James ¥. Hansen" <JHANSEN@bethelsd.org=, <ricklinn@localaccess com>, "Eckhardt, Gene (UTC)" <geckhard@utc.wa.gov>, <doug® mauntainmist coms, ~hob@rainierviewwaier. comx, “Tom
McDonald" <tmedonald@ cascadialaw.com:s
14 2 Allachments, 1023 KB

Helflo Mr. Rehberger and Mr. Hansen,
To help more discussions along, | have attached an Excel workbook (two different formats —in case of Jost data in saving to older Excel format) showing:

1. Acomparison of number of meters, annual bills, annual usage, and monthly usage average for the Bethel School District [BSD} vs. all other non-residential customers for the test
period {2008).

2. Ahilt crossover {annual and monthly} of BSD's meters showing the affects of current rates, company proposed rates, and staff recommended rates using the test period data.
3. Avrevised bill caleulator (May 2010 - staff recommended rates).

Of course, all material is subject to be amended should circumstances change or additional information be brought to cur attention.

Chrrs

Christopher T. Mickelson
Regulatory JSnalyst
 ashingion Utilties & Transperiation Commission
PC Box 47250
Olympia, WA 96504-7250
ph: (360) 664-1267
Fe. (3607 586-1150
cmickels@ute s zpov
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From: Joe Rehberger [mailto:jrehberger@cascadialaw.com)

Sent: Monday, May 17, 2010 3:43 PM

To: Mickelson, Christopher (UTC); Ward, lim {UTC)

Cc: James M. Hansen; rickfinn@localaccess.com; Eckhardt, Gene {UTC); doug@mountalnmist.com; bob@rainierviewwater.com; Tom McDonald
Subject: Re: Rainiar View Water Co., Inc. - Bethel School District

Chris, Jim, and all:

Thanks for your email Chirs, [ just spoke with Jim Hansen and the school district is diligently working on this issue. They are currently trying to work through some apparent
inconsistencies in the district's billing records that have slowed this process, Additionally. on initial review, the school district's meter sizing listed on the circnlated spreadshect
from last week appears inconsistent with the meter sizes listed in the water Meter Usage Query Excel sheet that was previcusly submitted as part of this case. Based on this
apparent discrepancy, the district has aiso asked its staff to inspect the metered sites t0 confirm the meters and their sizing. Given the size of the district, this is faking some time
to accomplish. We hope to have more information and a better response tomorrow.

We propose moving cur meeting to Thursday, May 20 (or, alternatively, potentially Friday, May 21). Mr. Hansen discovered he has a conflict that he is unable 1o reschedule on
Wednesday afternoon  This would also allow the district time to inspect its meters and work 1o resolve the billing and water use inconsistencies.

Jog

Joseph A Rehberger
Cascadia Law Group PLLG

§06 Columbia Si. NW, Suite 212
Otympia, WA 28501

Direct Fhone: 360-786-5062
Main Phone: 350-786-5057
Fax: 36G-786-1835

Thig emall message may contain confidential and privileged information and ig senl for the soie use of the intended reciplent. If you are not the Intended recipient, please contact the sender by reply email and destroy
all copies of the original message.

On May 17, 2010, at 9:00 AM, Mickelson, Christopher (UTC) wrote:

Hello M. Hansen,
Could you please confirm that the list provided by the company are all of the Bethel School District’s meters {31} and type of service {i.e. meter sizes). Thanks.

Chris

Christepher T. Mickelson

Regulatery inaly st

Washington Utihtes & Transportabsn Commizsion

PO [ x 47250

Olymma, WA 08504.7250

ph: (36:0) 604-1267

T (360) 5861150
cmickels@utc, ~a.gev
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: "Eckhard), Gane [UTC)™ <geckhard@uic wa.govs
et RE: Reinier View Water o, Inc. - Bolhe! School Dlatricl
Date May 18, 2000 4.01:26 PM PDT

~.. "Jos Aehbergar” <jrehberger cns, "Mickek Chrglapher (UTC)” <emickels Qule wa gove, "Ward, Jim (UTC) <JWard@uic.wa.gos=

Ce: "James M. Hansen' <JHANSE erg, <rickiing .c! a .comi>, <bob @ armer .cams, "Tom McDonald” <imedonaid Xcascadialaw comz
Greetings,
Stalf will mest with alf parties when you are available. Staff memos for the fiay 27 open meeting are due no later than 4:00 pm Wed. The additional stal analysis further supports staff's

recommended rates. We are waiting for the District’s comments,
Staff intends to present this matter to the cammissioners at the ivzy 27 open meeting.
If you have any questions, please let me know,

This e-mall states the informol opinions of commission staff, offered as techrical assistance, and are nat intended as legal advice. We reserve the right ta
amend these opinfons shouid circumstances change or additional infermation be brought to our attention. Staff’s epiniens are not binding on the commission.

Eugene K. Eckhardt

Assistant Director of Water and Transpartation
Washington Uthities and Transporiation Commission
PC Box 47250

Clympia, WA 98504-7250

Tel: {360) 664-1249

FAX: (360) 586-1150

E-mail: geckhard@utc. wa.gov

Fram: Jog Rehberger {malito:jrehberger@cascadialaw.com)

Sent: Monday, May 17, 2010 3:43FM

To: Mickelson, Christopher (UTC); Ward, Jim (UTC)

Ce: James M. Hansen; rickfnn@iocalaceess.cam; Eckhardt, Gere (UTC); g inmist.com; Hytleght com; Tom McDonsid
Subject: Re: Rainiec View Water Co., Inc. - Bathet School District

Chrs, Jom, and all:

Thanks for your ematl Chirs I just spoke with Jim Hansen and the school district is diligently working on this issue  They are currently trying fo work through some apparent
incongistencies in the district's billing records that have slowed this process  Additionally, on sunal review, the school district's meter sizing listed on the ciroutated spreadsheet
from last week appears inconsistent with the meter sizes listed 1 the waler Meter Usage Query Excef sheet that was previously submutted as part of this case  Based on this
apparent discrepancy, the district has also asked its staff to inspect the metered sites to confirm the meters and their sizing  Given the size of the district, this 15 1aking some lime
to accomphish  We hope 1o have more information and a batier response tomorrew

We propose moving our mesting to Thursdav, May 20 (or, aliematively, poteztially Friday, May 213 Mr Hansen discevered he has a conflict that he 15 unable to reschedule on
Wednesday afterncon. This would also allow the distnct time to inspect its meters and work to resolve the billing and water use inconsisiencies

Joe

Joseph A. Aehberger
Cascadia Law Group PLLG

605 Columbia 51 NW, Suite 212
Olympia, WA 88501

Direct Phone. 360-785-5062
Main Phong 350-788-5057
Fax 380-786-1835

This amail mpssage may conlein izt ang prviteged and is sent for tha sofe use of te intendsd recipiant. i you are not the inténded recipent, plasse ceniact the sender by reply email and dastroy
alt copies of the angmal massage.

Om May 17, 201¢, at 9 0¢ AM. Mickelson, Christopher {UTC) wrote

Helle Mr. Hansen,
Could you please confirm that the list provided by the company are all of the Bethel School District's meters {31) and type of service i.e. meter sizrs). Thanks,

Chris

Christopher T. Mickelsan
Regulstny Anal =
hooon

e & Transportation Comie o

ey, WOA S04 7250

ph (360} 6 1. 27

fr 13,0 586-1150
conrkel: e gy

From: James M. Hansen [ mailto:JHANSEN@bethelsd.om]
Sent: Thursday, May 13, 2010 1:36 PM
To: tickfinn@ncalaccess cor

Ce: Ward, Jim (UTC); Eckhardt, Gene (UTC); Mickelson, Christopher (UTC); dowe@mountatamist.com, boh@enmery < water.cor; jrehierger @cascadialaw.com
Subject; Re: Ramnier View Water Co., Inc. - Bethel School District

Rick:

Thank you, the list.

Jim Hansen

birector of Construction & Planning
253-683-6082

PLEASE NQOTE: The contractor must comply with the notlce, claims, and dispute resolution procedures of the contract. In discussing this fssue with you, the Schoal District
does not waive any claim or defense under the contract, including but not lmited to your failure to follow the contract requirements.



From: .Jjoe Rehberger <jrehberger@cascadialaw.coms>
Suty :t: Rer Rainler View Water Co,, Inc. - Bethel Schaol District
Bat May 18, 2010 4:32:43 PM PDT
io: "Mickelson, Christopher (UTCY' <crrickels@utc.wa.govs, "Ward, Jim (UTC)" <JWard@utc.wa.gov>, "Eckhardt, Gene (UTC)" <geckhard @utc.wa.gov>
Ce  rickfinn@Ilocataccess com, doug@mountainmist.com, bob@rainierviewwatar.com, "James M. Hansen" <JHANSEN@bethelsd.org=, Tom McDonald <medonald@cascadialaw.com>, Mary
Urback <murback@urbackplic.coms

Gena, Chrig, Jim, et at:

The dislrict has been working today to review the Infermation the UTC provided this maming and compare with its own usage and billing racords. Based on our preliminary review, there appears to be several erors in
the usage dala provided in the new UTC charl  While the distrct recognizes thal some errors existed in its previous calculations Lhat it is working to rectify, the chart provided by the UTC this moming also appears to
have some discrepancies that the Districl hag been unabte te reconclie or umderstand. (We note that the district hag been previously examining and relying on Ils 2008 usage data, as oppased o the older 2008 daia in
your chart.) It is ditficull for th District to be able to understand and calculate the impact of the proposed tari¥ revision without an understanding of accurate numbers. District slaff are currently re-reviewing histaric
billing and usage records to confirm.

By way of explanation, the District starled by logking al the sampie schools it previously aralyzed, and has been unable to reconcite ils known usage data with the companson analysis you provided. Issues tha school
disirict have discovered lo date:

1. Your charldentifies Frontier (1284081) as accounting for 17,300 cu. ft of water ugage In 2008. The District’s 2009 analysis shows 514,200 cy. ft, of waler use in 2068, These numbers are not cangruent and
ratlect a data error. Can you explain from where IRe UTC's meler usage records oniginated ?

2. Your chart identifies Morth Star (1547015} as accounting for 367,900 cu. fl. of water usage ip 2008. The Districl's 2009 analysis shows 66,400 cu. R. of water use In 2008 There is a similar erforfdiscrepancy for
the usage information for the olher North Star {2431656) meter. Your chart shows 618,400 cu. it and the District's 2009 records show 212,300 cu. ft. The Distnet has been unable to account for this signiticant
discrepancy.

3. Your chart states ihe district has 31 maters, bul anly lists out 25 meters in your analysis. Do these remaining six melers ganerate any charges?
4, The District is looking into potentiat bilting discrepancies refated lo Graham-Kepowsin High Schosl.

Bagad on these discrapancies, he districl is going back 1o try and review as many sample schacls as possible to ensure an sccurgte understanding of the water use and impacl of the propasad rate increase. The
district is continuing to difigently work oh anatyzing the patential impact. Givan the above discrepancies, we propese postponing a potential mesting with the UTC and Rainier Visw unlil we have sufficient time to go
through our records and compare to the Information you have aow provided, and see if they can ba reconcited.

Given thal Lhis new proposal is seeking Commission approval on less than stalutory notice, the district has had very fimited time to review this data and analy2e the same. The above discrepancies have certainly
caused addilioral concern. This lack of time has cerlainly hampered the disirict's abikty to meaninglulty review. analyze, and dialogue regarding thess igsues. Furher, other "commercial' water users have hac na
maaningful opporlurity o consider the propoesed changes and thelr impact. It may be that postponing our meeting and selting over this matter for a later public hearing would be in everycne's hest interest, and would
ask everyone 1o consfder the same.

Thanks,
Joe

Joseph A. Rehbarger
Cascadia Law Group PLLC

606 Columbia St. NW, Suite 212
Olympia, WA 98501

Direct Phong: 380-786-5062
Mam Phone: 360-788-5057
Fax: 360-786-1835

This email message may contain confidential and priviteged information and is sent for the sofe usa of tha infended reciplent. If you are not tha infended reciplent, please canlact the sender by reply email and destroy
alf copigs of the original messaga.



From: "Mickelson. Christopher {UTCY" <trpigkals:Z vtc w Y -

Date: May 18. 2010 4°56'50 PM PDT

To: "Joe Rehberger" ~ rekberger@cascadimlaw com > "Aard, Jim {UTCY - JWard @ule,wn, Go

Cc: <neklinn@Iincalaccess.coms, <doug@mountainmistgom>, <bobfirainieriawsater gom -, “James 1 Hansen® -~ JHANSENWhelte'sd arg - “Tom McDonald' - tmedonak’ weascadalay:,coms. “Hary Urback”
myrback @urbackplic com: .

Sublect: RE: Raner View Water Co , Inc. - Bethel Schoof District

- "Eckhardl Gene (UTC)' <geckhand )i wa g

See staff's answers below in RED.

Chris

Christopher T. Mickelson

Regutatory Analyst

Washington Utllities & Transportation Commission
PG Box 47250

Glympia, %2 98504-725)

ph. ("GO} 664-12¢7

fx: (360) 586-1150

cmickels@ule. va gov

i e Shites 10 el s el s S d ST gdered. WoRpal = cav _pneaes el wieaded ay abi L 0 Canr B ke e D00 stapin iy atenr Lo st . b olilie o g, n un B i ptesit e ang
b o §OBPSE LNt P ond s speis .

From: lue Rehberger [maltonrebberger@cascadialow.com)

Sent: Tuesday, May 18, 2010 4:33 PM

Ta: wicke'son, Crastopher (UTC); Ward, Jim (UTC); Eckhardt, Gene (UTC)

Ce: rickfinr@locaizecess.com: doug@mountainmist.com; bob@rainerviewwater com; James M. Hansen; Tor McDonald; M0y Urback
Subject: Re: Ra vier View Water Co., Inc. - Bethel Schoof District

Gene, Chris, Jim. et al’

‘The district has been working todav to revies the mformation the UTC provided this morniy and compare wits its 0w usage and billing records. Baied on our preliminary
rex.ew. t2re appears 1o be zveral errocs 1t the usage data provided in the »ew UTC chart. While the district ~ecognizes th- seme errors existed in its previon.s calculations that
it i» work. g to rectify. the ctar provided by the UTC this morning also appears (0 have some discrepances 1=~* the District has been unable 1o reconcile or undersisnd (We
note that the district has been previousty examining.and telying o - its 7709 ustge data. as opposed to the olde: 2008 data i your cha ) itis difficult for th Distact 1o B2 able Lo
u derstand and caleulate the impact of the proposed tariff revision without an undesstandimg of accurate nu.abars, District stafT are currentiv re-reviews~g istoric billing and
usage records to confimn

By wav of explanation. the District started bv looking at the sample schoois it previously anaivzed, “nd has bec - untie 1o reconciie 1ts k=own usage data with the comp-rison
analy 11s vou provided. lssues the school district have diseevered to date: ‘

Your ch.irtidentifies Frontier (1384081} as accounting for 17.300 cu 1. of w-uter < sage in 2008, The T striet . 2007 analvsis shows 914.200 cu. ft. of water use in 2
These nur-bers are not corgruent ond reflect a data error. Can vou explam fre n where the UTC's meter usage -ccords angnated”? Staff ied the data prov-d - [ 2ammer Vi,
Do, g vlesse resron. .

2 Your chort :dentifies Nocth Star (1547015) as wecounting for 397.900 co.. fi. of water usage in 2008, The District’s 2009 analyv's shows 65.400 cu L, of water use in
2009 There 15 a smilar error/discrepancy for the usege irformanon for the other No-th Star (2431956) reier. Your eh.art shows 619,400 cu, ft and the' Disirict’s 2009 records
show 212.30% co ft The District bas been urable to account for this significant diccrepancy. Se: msv2r m

o

3 Your chart states the district h:23 37 meters. bt only lists out 25 meters in vour an
ekt wovide ov Rieh e o Thursdav (315 100 Fawen e ey 07 those meters -
change-o° 2 va's o ceewraely measzre an exaereh boad rance ¢ Jovoiates) T
ot el har e thy o o'led inte the lereer =eter oot ts e e s

Tvsis. Do these rema ang siy meless generete any ch 'ges? Yes {herearc 37 ~elers
Stata p s o merer (A cor wnatien of  Targe eerand a0 2l meter, vt a
e e s ey Catarg o1 er the comaoun D melers willned mave ¢ b

4. The District 15 looking into potential billing discrepancies refated to Grabzm-Kepo=sin High Scheol. W owat fuzther nforraten,

Based on these d'screpancies, the distriet i3 going back 10 try and review as many sample sc'oois ° possibie to ensure an reowrate understandise of the water use anl wmpact of
the proposed rate increase. " he district is continui=g to dihgently work on analvz.ng -2 potential impact. Grven the abov 2 discrepancies. v/ propose posiponing a potential
meeting with the UTC and Rainier View until we hove sufficient time to go through our records ad compare "o the information vou have now provided. and see 1f they ¢in be
reconziled.

Gyt that this new proposal is seekiny Commission approval o less than swtutory notice. the diztrict has »ad very limted time io tes :ew thns data and analyze the same  The
above discrepencies have certainiv caused additionai concern. This lack of time has ceriinly hampered the district's pwility (o meaningiully review. analvze. «—d dialogue
regordine these sssues. Further, other "commereial” water ugers have h.d no meaningful opportunity to conside the roposed changes ard their inpact. [t may be that
postponing our meeting and setting over this matier for a later public hearimg would be in evervene's best inter st and would ask ever: one 1o consider the same.

Thanks. ‘

Joe’

Joseph A, Rehbarger
Cascadia Law Group PLLC

806 Columbia St. NW, Suite 212
Olympla, WA 58501

Direct Phone: 360-786-5082
Maln Phone: 386-786-5067
Fax: 360-7686-1835

This email message may contain confidential and privileged information and Is sent for the sole use of the Intended recipiant. If you are nat the intended reclpient, please conact the sender by reply emafl and destroy
all copies of the orighnal message.



Fram-

Sut ct

Dat: .
To:
Can

Joe Rehberger <jrehberger@cascadialaw.cori ﬂg}' Sl
Rle: Ralnler View Water Co., Inc. - Bathel Sshaol District 1]
May 18, 2070 5:22:57 PM PDT %
"Mickelson, Christepher {UTC}" <cmickels@utc.wa.gov> 4‘1
“Ward, Jim (UTC)" <JWard@ utc.wa.gov>, “Eckhardl, Gene (UTC)" <geckhard @utc.wa gov>, <rickfinn@localaccess.comi>, <doug@mountginmist.com>, <bcb @rainierviewwaler.com>. "James

M. Hansen" <JHANSEN@bethelsd.org>, “Tom McDonald” <tmcdonald @cascadialaw.coms, “Mary Urback” <murback @ urbackplic.coms>

Thanks for your response Chris. We will await fusther clarilication on the apparent disciepancies regarding the water usage 'n the UTC's charl and analysis, which is ceniral io this case. We agaln propose hat thig
snatter be set over so that the District has sufficient time 1o review any revised data and its impact.

Joe

Joseph A Rehbetger
Cascadla Law Group PLLC

608 Columbia St. NW, Sulle 212
Qiympla, WA 98501

Direct Phene: 360-786-5062
Main Phong: 360-786-50567
Fax: 360-786-1835

This amalt megsage may contain confidential and pdvﬂeged information and is sent for tha sole use of the intended recipiant. If you are not the intended recipient, pleass contact the sender by reply email and destroy
alf copias of the orginal message.



From- “Mickelson, Chnstopher {UTC)" <cmickels@utc.wa.gove
Sutiwct. RE: Rainier View Water Co., Ing. - Bathel School District
Late May 16, 2010 4:31:35 PM PDT
To: “Joe Rehberger" <jrehberger@cascadialaw coms
Ce- "Ward, Jim {UTC)" </Ward@ ulc.wa.govs, "Eckhardt, Gene (UTC)" <geckhard@utc.wa.gov>, <rcifinn@Iocalaceess.come>, <doug @mountalnmist.coms>, <bob@rainigrviewwater.com>, "James M. Harsen”
<JHANSEN@hethelsd.org>, "Tom McDonald” <tmedenald@ cascadiaiaw.com:, "Mary Urback” <murback@ urbackplic.com=>
b 1 Altackment, 248 KB

Helio Mr. Rehberger and Mr. Hansen,

In working with Rainjer View, staff is able 1o provide answers regarding previously askad guest’ons 1 & 2 (see beisw). Two things happened when staff sent its origina! Bethel Schooi District
workbook (5/18/10 @ B:56 am) showing the rate comparisons.

First, staff transposed meter ids with meter usage when extraciing B50's water usage data, which lead 10 some of the miscrepancies; an exampie of this is with the Liberty [6534428) meter
having usage of 190,200 cu fi., which should have been tabeled '».ih mezer id Rocky Rioge (1170458) instead. Secona, staff misinterpreted data reisting to compound meters, which lead to
the discrepancies such as Frontier and North Star, Both of these types of :ssues have been corrected {ana verified by tne company) and are reflected in the revised BSD workbook (see
attachment}. | apaiogize for any confusion that this may have caused.

By the way, staff's answers are sl the same for guestions 3 & 4. Please contact us, if you have any further questions regarding the 2008 test period usage data. Thanks.

Chris

Christepher T. Mickelson

Reguiatoiy Analyst

Washington Utilities & Transpostation Commission

PO =ox 47250

Olympr.., WA 98504-7250

ph: (360} 664-1267

fx (360) 586-1150

cmickels Gte wa gov
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From: Jos Rehbsrger <jrehberger@cascadialaw.coms>
Subiecl: Rainler View Water Co. - Docket No. UW-081456
Date: May 20, 2010 10:50:58 AM PDT %
To: “Chrisiopher (UTC) Mickelson” <cmickels@ute.wa gove, "Jim {UTC) Ward” <iward@ute.wa.gov, "Gene (UTC} Eckhardt” <geckhard@ule. wa.gov> &
Ce: rickfinn@locataceess com, doug@mountainmist.com, bobdSrainierviewwater.com, "James M. Hansen" <JHANSEN@belhelsd.org>, “Marcela A. Pamott” - MPARROTT @bethglsd org>, Torn
wMcOonald <tmedonald@cascadialaw.com, Mary Urback « murbacké urbackpilc. sons
= 3 Attachmeants, 503 KB

s
e

Chiis, and all:
| recelvad your ematl and revised comparison and analysis chart, Thank you. 1 hava not had time i go through it In much detail, but here are few questions prompted by this new analysis and data:

1. Comparing the chart showing the rate comparsons emalled Tuesday marning with tha one provided yesterday aflerncon (5/16/10 & 4:31 pm} shows a 1.6 million cu. #./year dierance in total school gistricl usage
for 2008. Firsl, this strikes me as a signiticant difference. Second, turning ta your summary chatt, can you explain why the Districl's 2008 usage would have decreasad by 1 6 millian cu. fl. betwesn the UTC's twp
charts. but the total non-residential usago (inciuding the District's usage) would have anly decreased by only just over 400,000 cu. it

2 Can prowide ah explanation why the lota! calculaled usage rate charge under the propesed tarifl {using 2008 data) charge idenlified in your workbook provided teday shows dilferenl czleulated charges on the tolals
on Sheet 1 and in the summary chart mcluded on Sheet 27

3. In your emall response yesterday aflernoon you indicated that UTG slaff misintarpreted data telating to diling under compound meters. Can you provide futher expfanation on what thig misinterprelation was, and
the new analysis you relied on in your chart fram yesterday. In reviewing the District’s billing records this morning, the District examined the historic billing records al bwo schools with compound meters. Cenlennial and
Graham Elemenlary. | have allachad billing record lrom February and March 2008, reflecting billing tor waler usage and service for January and February 2009, logether with an annual summary charl. Note that it
appears that Centennial is charged 8 meter charge for each {compound) meter and Graham is charge a single meter charge for both (compound} meters. The school disinct has not had lime to review all its records,
bul provides Lhis as an example. How Is this taken into account and analyzed in Lhe UTC's analysls sent lo lhe District yeslerday afterngon?

4. At the Open Meeting on May 13, Gene stated on Lbe resord that the UTC calculated the proposed tarilf revisions lo gererale approximately $229,000 ¢ addilional revenue from the Company’s non-residential
customers. Does that representation remain accurate ?

5. Can you axplain why the caiculations in the chard he UTC provided the Diglrict at the Open Meeting on May 13 appear 1o be difierent from the calculations used in the summary worksheets provided Lo the Dislricl
yeslerday. Forexample {recognizing this May 13 chart refles on more sacent 2009 data) the UTC estimates the following charges for Graham-Kapowsin High School for the monih of March 2008, based on 1,500 cu. it
ol water usage, showing calculated charges of $47.05 {under curreni tariff), $758.27 {under company’s 509 proposal), and $593.87 {under Company's 5110 proposal). Your summary chart irom yesterday estimates
calculated charges for Graham-Kapowsin High School lor January 2008, again based on the same 1,500 cu. K. of waler usage, showing calculated charges of $24.38 (under currenl taritf), $389,5¢ {under company's
5{09 proposal), and $301.50 {under Company's 5/40 proposaly. How did the UTC make its caleulations Lo arrive at the numbers provided in the handout the UTC provided the Dislrict on May 13. | have atiached a copy
of the handout the UTG provided the District for your convenience.

Regarding the apparent biling discrepancies at Graham-Kapowsin High School, that | noted in a prior email, Jim Hansen inlends te foliow up direclly wilh Rainier View to explain what the Dislrict has been seeing and
iy and get a befter underslanding of this issue. The Dislrict is working wilh its stalf lo pull the syslem design as-builts and compare usage records to understand the low usage data.

in sum. lhe Districl is not trying to unreasonably hold up Lhis process, of a fair and reasonabla tarift reviston, if determined lo be necessary. But it has been exceptionally ditficult for the Dislrict to know how the rate
increase will impact the Cistrict wilhout confirmation that we are all looking gt ths same accurale data and information. That this matter is proceeding with less than statutory nofice, and on an accelerated schedule, has
made this process ditiicult an the District. This process lypically aliows for 30 days notice. The Dislnict has been diligently working to analyze this new proposal, and spant two full days trying to reconcile Ihe data and
information provided in your chart of §/18/10 Without a firm understanding of Ihe actual data and analysis, the Diskict cannol contirm and consider the impact of the proposed ravisions.

As the scheduled Open Meeling is now only one wegk away, we agaio ask that lhe UTC and Rainier View agree lo centinue this magter so that tha Dislrict can meaningfully review this proposal. Even assuming the
new analysls Is accurate (which we have not had any Ime to review and analyze) the UTC's analysis still shows the District looking at & 116™ increase, lo go Into gffect in less than two weeks.

Thank you for your attantion lo this maller, and we will look forward to vour response. In the interim, the District wili conlinue te review the data provided.
Joa

Joseph A. Aehberger
Cascadia Law Group PLLC

606 Columhbla St. Nw, Sulle 212
Olympia, WA 88501

Direct Phone: 380-788-5062
Main Phone: 360-786-5057
Fax: 360-786-1835

This email message may contain confidential and privileged information and is sent for the sole use of the intended recipient. I you are nal the intended reciplent, please contact the sender by reply emad and destroy
aif copies ot the original mgssage.
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From: "Richard A. Finnigan” <rickfinn@localaccess.com>
Subject: Re: Rainier View Water Co. - Docket No. UW-091466
Date: May 20, 2010 1:44:36 PM PDT
To: Joe Rehberger <jrehberger@cascadialaw.coms>
Cec: doug@mountainmist.com, bebb@mountainmist.com, Jim Ward <jward @ wutc.wa.gov>, "Mickelson, Christopher (UTC)"
<cmickels@utc.wa.gov>

Joe, Will the District agree to reimburse Rainier View the approximately $30,000 per menth it will lose for @ach month this is
delayed?

At 10:50 AM 5/20/2010, you wrole:
Chris, and all:

1 received your email and revised comparison and analysis chart. Thank you. | have ot had time to go through itin much detail.
but here are few questions prompled by this new analysis and data:

1. Comparing the chart showing the rate comparisons emailed Tuesday merning with the one provided yesterday afternoon
(5119110 7 4:31 pm) shows a 1.6 mililon cu {L./year difference in Lotal schooi dislrict usage for 2008. First, this strikesme as a
significant difterence. Second, turming to your summary chart, can you exolain why the District's 2008 usage would have
decreased by 1.6 million cu. fi. between the UTC's two charls, but the tota! non-residertial usage {including the Distriet's usage)
would have only decreased by only just over 400,000 cu. ft.

2. Can provide an explanation why the total calculated usage rate charge under the proposed taniff fusing 2008 datg) charge
dentified in your workbook provided today shows different calculated charges or the totals on Sheet 1 and in the summary chagt,
ncluded on Sheet 27

3. Inyour email response yesterday afternoon you indicated that UTC staff misinterpreted data refating o billing under
compound meters. Can you provide further explanation on what this misinte;pretation was, and the new analysis you refied on in
your chart from yesterday. In reviewing the District’s biling records this morrung, the District examined the historic billing records
at two schools with compound meters, Centennial and Graham Elementa’y. | have atached billing recerd from February and
March 2009, reftecting Gilling for water usage and service for January and February 2009, together with an annual summary
chart. Note that it appears that Centennial is charged a meter charge for each {comprJangd) meter and Graham is charge a single
meter charge for both {compound) meters. The school district has not had lime to rev 2w all its records, but provides this as an
example. How is this taken into account and analyzed in the UTC's analysis sent to the Distict yesterday afternoon?

4 Al the Open Meeting on May 13, Gene stated on the record that the UTC calculaed the proposed tariff revisions to generate
approximately $229,000 in additiona! revenue frem the Company's non-residential customers. Does that representaticn remain
accurate?

5. Can you explain why the caleulations n the chart the UTC provided the District at the Open Meeting on May 13 appear to be
ditferant from the calcuiations used in the summary worksheets provided to the District vesterday For example (recognizing this
May 13 ehart refies on more recent 2009 data) the UTC estimates the following charges for Graham-Kapowsin High School for the
month of March 2009, based on 1.500 cu. ft. of water usage, showing calculated charges of $47.05 {under current tariff), $758.27
{under company's 5/09 proposal), and $593.87 (under Company's 5/10 proposat). Yuir summary chart from yesterday estimates
calculated charges for Graham-Kapowsin High School for January 2008, again based on the same 1.500 cu. ft. of water usage,
showing calculated charges of $24 30 (under current tariff), $389.50 (under company's 5/09 proposal), and $301.50 {under
Company’s 5/10 proposal). How did the UTC make its calcutabions 1o arrive at the numbers provided in the handout the UTC
provided the District on May 13. | have attached a copy of the handout the UTC proviced the District for your convenience.

Regarding the apparent billing discrepancies at Graham-Kapowsin High School, that { noted in a orior emal!, Jim Hansen intends
1o foliow up directly with Rainier View to explain what the District bas been seeing anc fry and get a better understanding of this
issue. The District is working wilh ils staff 1o puil the system design as-buills and comoare usage records to understand ihe low
usage data.

In sum, the District is not trying to unreasonably hold up this process. or 8 furr and reasonable fadfl revision, if determined o be
necessary. 8ul ithas been exceptionally difficult for the District 1o know how {he rate increase wilt impact the District without
confirmation that we are all looking at the same accurate data and infermation. That {1is matter is proceeding with less than
statutory notice, and on an accelerated schedule, has made this process difficult on the District. This process typically ajows for
30 days nofice. The District has been diligently working 10 analyze this new proposal, and spent two full days irying to reconcile
the data and information provided in your chart of 5/18/{0. Without a frm understanding of the actual data and analysis, the
District cannot confirm and consider the impact of the proposed revisions.

As the scheduled Cpen Meeting is now only one week away, we again ask that the UTC and Rainier View agree o continue this
matter so ihat the District can meaningfully review this proposal. Even assuming the rew analysis is accurate (which we have not
had any time 1o review and analyze) the UTC's analysis still shows the District looking at a 116°" increase, to go into effect in less
than two weeks

Thank you for your atiention 10 this matter, and we will look forward o your response. In the interim, the District will continue to
review the data provided.

Joe

Jaseph A. Rehberger

Cascadia Law Group PLIC

506 Columbia 3t. NW, Suite 212
Olympia, WA 98501

Direct Phone: 360-786-5062
Main Phone: 360-786-5057
Fax: 360-785-1835

This email message may contain confidential and privileged information and is senl for the sofe use of the intended recinient. i
you are not the intended recipient, ptease contact the sender by reply email and destrcy all copies of the original message.




From: Joe Rehbterger =jrehberger@cascadialaw.coms-
Subject: Fwd: Rainler View Water Co. - Docket No, UW-D91466
Date: May 20, 2010 5:50:35 PM PDT
Te: "Christopher (UTC) Mickelson” <cmickels@ulc.wa.gov>

L 3 Attachments, 509 KB

_w
s

Chrig,

Thanks for lhe call sarlier togay. Do you stifl intend to provide an email response to the issues below. including the meter charging issues we discussed under the current and proposed tarifi. | was hoping la hava
somelhing tc pass aiong lo my clienl. Thanks.

Joe

Joseph A. Rahberger
Cascadia Law Group PLLC

606 Columbra St. NW, Suite 212
Olympia, WA 98501

Direct Phong: 360-786-5062
Main Phone: 360-786-5057
Fax: 360-786-1835

This email message may contain confitiential and privileged information and is sent for the scie use of the intended recipient. If you are nod the infended recipient, please contac! the sender by reply emall and destroy
alf coples of the original message.

Begin forwarded message:

Fram: Joe Renhberger - rehheraer@cascadialam. com; -

Date: Miay 20. 2010 10.50 58 AM PDT

To: "Chrstopher (UTC) Mickelson™ gmuckels® ulc.wa gov - ™
Ce: nckfinn-dpcalaccess com, goug & mountainmist. com, bt
- imcdonald @ cascadialaw com - Jdary Urback «murbackd,
Subject: Rainier Vlew Water Co. - Docket No. UW-0$1466

(LUTG) Ward"- mardute w 3.qov -, “Gene (UTC) Eckhard!” « aeckharg. : ulg wa qo: -
ranervievsaler pom, “James k. Hangan"  JHANSENG belhelsd oiy; > "Marcella £, Parult”  MPLRROTT 24-athelsd arg - Tom McDonald
kplic.com

Chnis. and all.
| receiv 2d your emarl and revised companson and analysis chart  Thank you. { have nol had time to go through it in much detail. bul here are few queslions prampted by this new analysts and data

1 C.xmpanng the chart showing the rate ¢ ~mpansons emated Tuesday morning with the one provide 1 yesloeday afleroon (519710 £ 4 31 pm) shows a 1.6 million cu. ft jyear dilferen: +n loial scheol district
uage for 20us. Fist, this stnkes me as a signilicant diffuiance Zecond. turning to your summary chard, can you expian why the Distigl's 2008 usaze would have decreas-d by 1 6 milhon cu 1t between the UTC's
two charts, hut the total non-residential usage (including the Districl's vsage) would have only decrease 1 by only just over 400,000 cu K

2  Can pro.ide an explanation why the tolal calculaled usage rate charge under the propo:s2d tanif {using 2008 dala) hargs wentifie 3 1n your workbook provided today shows different calculated charges on the
lotals on Sheel | and in th~> summmary ¢hart included on Sheel 2%

3 inyour ema response ve<terday afterncon vou indicated that UTG staif misinterprated data relating tu billing under ~ompound maters. Can ;v prewde furlh. ¢ explanation on what s misinterpretation v:as. and
the new anatysis you rehed on i your chart from yeslerday. In t-aewing tha Disingt’s pilling re sords thi: moromg. the Crsinet examing the histone bilhng rec=rds al two schcais with compound maters, Centennial
ang Graham Elemeniary | have atlached biling record from February and March 2009, reflecting billing lor =ater use-e and ser.ice tar Januar: and Februar; 2009, together with an annual summary chad  Nole
thal d app-=ars that Canienniail 15 charged a meter charge for each (compound) meler and Graham is chargs a single meler charge lor both «.ompound) melers  The scheol distict has nol had time to vz » all 1ls
records. bul Lrovides this as an exampie  How s thi; laken into aczount and analyzed in the UTC'- analysis sent Lo lhe District y aslerday alternoan®

4 Al the Cpen Meeling on May 13. Gene slalad on the record that the UTC calculated the prop 'sed tanlf revisions to ganarate appraximalely 328,007 in additional - ~-nue from the Compan,'s non-residential
customers  Does thal representation remain acrurate ?

£ 3 you explain why the raiculations in Lhe chart the UYC provided the Distnet at the Open Mesating on My 12 app-ar te te diltgrent from Whe calculations useq in the summary ‘~urkshee's pro.ided lo the Distrct
vesterday. For exarmple (i-oognizing s May 13 chad relies on more recenl 2009 dala) the UTC eslimates the lolicwang cf arges for Grabam-Kapowsiy High Schoo! for the month ot March 2009, based on 1,500 cu
It of waler viage. showing calcutaled charges of 547 05 {under current tanfl}. $758.27 {under company's 5/08 proposal) and $593 87 {under Compan: s 51) proposal)  Your summary charl from yesterday
< timats 5 paloulated charges for Graham-Kapowsin High Schoot Tar January 2008, agam bac=d on lhe same 1.500 ¢u. it of wailer usage. showing iculated charges ol $24.30 (under curent larilf). $388 50 (under
company’s £ 07 pispc 1), and $331 50 {ender Company’s 510 propasall How did 1h2 UTC make iis calculations ta arrive at Ihe hurrbers provided in the handoul the UTC prowded the District on May 13 1 pave
altached a copy of the handoul the UTC provided the Distnctjor your camsanien.e

Regarding the apparent bithing discrepancies at Graham-Kapsesin High School, that | noled in a prior emal. Jin Hansen intends to (olow up directly with Ramisr View to explan +nal the District has been seeing and
Iry and get a better understanding of this issue  The Distachis working wath its siaf! to pull the system design as-buills and compare vgage recorgs to und: rstand the lpw usage ¢ala

in sum, the Blstrigt is nat lrying o uarea-2nably hold up this process. or & [+iF ani rc 3sonable tanft revision, if delermined [ be neces ary. But it has been exceptionally difficult tor the District 1o know how the rate
increase will impact the Oistnct withowt contirmation thal we are alt looking at the same accurale dala and nlormalion. That this maller s proceeding with less than stalutory nolice. and on an accelerated schedule.
has made (his g7 -ces ditficult or the Di-ingl  This process typically allows for 30 day. notice  The District has been dibgenlly working to analyze this new proposal. and spent tva full days trying to reconcie the data
ang inform.lion provided 1 your hart of £4£10  Without a lirm understanding of the actual data and analysis. the District cannot corfirm and consider th+ impacl ¢! the preposed rexsions.

As Ihe schedulcd Cpen Meeling 15 now only one week away. we again ask (hat the UTC and Rainier Vies agree to canlinug this matter so that the Distnct can meaninglully rewiew 1his propasal - Even assuming the
new analysis i3 accurate (whish we have not had any tme 1o review and analyze) the UTC's analysis slif shows the Distiict looking at 3 1167 increate. to go o effect in less than v o weeks

Thank #u for your attantien to this matier. and vee wiil ook lorward to your respanse  In the interim. the Dislrict will continue to revize the nae prosided
Jest

Joseph A. Rehberger
Ca-sadia Law Group PLLC

606 Columbia St N4, Suikz 212
Olsmpia. WA 98501

Drwect Phorv:  360-786-5062
tinn Phone 360-786-5057
Fax' 360-T8c-1875

This email message may contain conficantial and privilaged mformaiion and is senl for the sole vse of the intencad recipient. I you ara not the intended reripien!. piease contact the vender by reply email and destroy
all coples of thg original message
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